TITLE SEARCH REPORT

This Title Search Report is issued for the use of the agent {o whom it is addressed. This Report is to be used only by the agent to
determine the insurability of title to the properly. described herein in conjunction with issuance of commilments, policies and
endorsements by the above named litle insurers (‘the Company”). The agent reviewing this Tille Search Report must follow all
underwriting guidelines set forth in the underwriting Manual and Bulletins issued by the Company. This is a reporl of matlers appearing
in the official land records of the county or city wherein the properly is located. No search has been made for any matlers recorded in
the Federal Districi Courts. Not included in this Report are matters, such as morlgages, judgments and other liens, for which the
Company has found recorded satisfactions or releases, and possible other malters which, according to custom and praclice, would not
appear in a title search. The amount shown in this Reporl for any deeds of trust, judgments and/or taxes is for informational purposes
only. The recipient is responsible for confirming amounts for payoff and/or proration purposes. Use of this Tille Search Report for any
reason other than the issuance of a Company commitment, policy or endorsement is not authorized. The liability under this Tille Search
Report is limited to the liability under the policy ot policies issued pursuant to this Title Search Report. This Tille Search Reportis not an
opinion, warranty or guarantee of litle. The liability under this Title Search Report shall cease and terminate six months after the ending
date set forth in the Pefiod of the Search. unless extender in writing by the Company.

CASE NO: /13 39 7/45’/ USTOMER ,/‘C/.b(‘?127/9

TITLE TO THE BELOW DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS VESTED OF RECORD IN:

Cheorstopher /7 BeisséR KeFrive pn  BeissER

(_ Ytewls () jliwls (_)tlc () notenancy () prtnshp () corp () Ie

() UNDER THE FOLLOWING DEED:
Grantor(s): I/A ”l}hft/' //C
Dated: Y102 Recorded: b16- 685 Deed Book & Pg./inst. No: [68-297

(_) Current owner is surviving tenant of survivorship tenancy created in the above deed.

Deceased fenant died _ . pursuant to information at /in

(_) UNDER THE WILL OF:
Date of Death: Date of Probate:

Will Book & Pg./Inst. No:

() BY INHERITANCE FROM:
Date of Death:

Heirs determined by:

IE PROPERTY ACQUIRED BY WILL OR INHERITANCE

. Decedent Acquired the Property By:

Addrcss: O Coctdtis [ : .
" e prorerTY LiEs In THE (OO A __OF Cravg |, VIRGINIA. Recordation

] 80

references are to the Clerk's Office of the Cifcuit Court thereof unless omnerwise slated.


Paunraj, Pothiraj
Text Box


BRIEF LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

__éa/‘ 73 /)’/4(:/( ﬂ'ar-ond’

(__) Use description on attached page(s) marked “description” in brackets [ 1"

(__) Use description in recorded in/as

DEEDS OF TRUST: (2’) None / '
1. Granfor(s): C C& s~

Trustee(s):
Dated: Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No:
Recorded: _ Amount: $

Named Beneficiary:

Assignments, Subordination Agmts, etc.:

2. Grantor(s): ; Lot

Trustee(s):
_ Dated: Deed Book & Pg./lnst. No:
Recorded: ' Amount: $

Named Beneficiary:

Assignments, Subordination Agmts, efc.:

3. Grantor(s):

Trustee(s):
Dated: Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No:
Recorded: Amount: $

Named Béheﬁciary:

Assignments, Subordination Agmts, efc.:

JUDGNENTS: ( S'None

Dated docketed infas
rendered in favor of ' against -
Dated - docketed infas
rendered in favor of against

Dated docketed in/as
rendered in favor of against

Dated docketed infas

rendered in favor of _ against




{_) See additional judgments attached

[ENS HAVE BEEN CHECKED IN THE NAME OF THE FOLLOWING PURCHASER(S):

waff?_ F A sso (.‘ﬁ/f;. /e LIENS FOUND: _ =

CCIEINANCING STATEMENTS: V@ne
Filed as Financing Statement No.
Debtor:

Secured Party:

() See additional Financing Statements attached

AX & ASSESSMENT INFORMATION-- ‘ -
N7 Lrsstophact Kebova Besser

Assessed Description:

Assessed Owner:
Jor 2?3 feck Vbno

Tax Mapiot__ 2T A-1- 23 Bifl #.
Land $ J - 4 300 Improvements $ o 2 - Total $ X4 SO
Annual Amt{ 405210 ; Payable on: 6/372;}}2/.923

Faxes Paid Thru: [ 12 23 &r3723 Delinquent Taxes:

Taxes a Lien, Noft Yet Duez __ . . 2 th 273 /Z/-ﬂ"l 2

Town Taxes, Exemptions, Rollback, Supplementals, Stormwater Fees, Efc:

Property Address (not warranted): O Cadd: s é -

' s Y 4
RESTRICTIONS ANDIOR DECLARATIONS: (s «%one SecPehey o [ more Supfc

Dated: Recorded: Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No:
Amendments at: 10?13 [ec N7 13 — ﬂs 1%1- 26S
Conftain Reverter: () Yes (__)No

Contain Easements (nof shown on subd. plat): (__) Yes ( _)No

Contain Minimum Building Line not shown on subd. pfat: (_)Yes (_)No

Contain Assessments: () Yes (__YNo ,
: " 21% I s One

Jec

DEEDED EASENMENTS: (2 NONE
From: ‘/ﬁ' HVﬂM//C

To: Sﬂ_a(

Dated: Y.1.08 Recorded: T 16- 08 Deed Book & Pg.linst. No: /68 2497

Useof 10ads by VA HVAfTr pprop Ocvness /o B lbcte f)ite o ~of
From: ; = = :

T . To:

Dated: . i == Recorded” . = Deed Book & Pglinst. No: __

From:

Dated: _ Recorded: . ~_ Deed Book & Pgllast. No: - —




From:

To:
Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No:

Dated: Recorded:

: {__) None

3 SHOWN ON, P! aT OF SUBDIVISION recorded infas 16/ 32 9

1. baek lints

S Ll ﬂv//«-eﬁ

2.
‘ £

5. 1o Uhbhhk

4.
VN ON OTHER PLATS OF RECORD as follows: (__) None

1. Plat recorded as showing: JCL Pd/»Ct. )

2. Plat recorded as showing: '
SiSke - _ -

(__) Public street(s) namied: =

. 158-68

(_) Appurtenant easement created by Deed Book & Pg.linst. No.:

159'6_@

{__} Road Maintenance Agreement in Deed Book & Pg./inst. No.:

R MATTERS: ( ) None

RCH TYPE: urrent Owner {__) Two Owner

(_ ) Standard Residential (__) Commercial
{__) Other:

'(/afuj

< TITLE INFO RELIED UPON IS Policy/Case {' 2 2 3 Uo"fé 2 22 quﬂ![cms 10 De Prsned UP

/-2 .

this policy affecting the property listed on page 1 are as follows:

q/zg/L 3 | @ 8:00 AN

ﬂécif /h(_ k@-ﬁ) ” k)w\/(lff
%/72_—-

:CTIVE DATE:

RCHER:

REPORT CONSISTS OF

[ femm S C162.555 Pots

o TP )

PAGES, excluding document copies, adverse sheets, etc



CHAIN OF TITLE

GRANTOR: /?64"/.// F7re s

Y _Bab K ﬁaﬁ#
GRANTEE: V/) //(/n 7(¢/ // c

DATED: §+§ 108 Recoroep: G 1 106
censin: § 104 1ean: §:F.048

nst: /57 (67

/1S2-125

NOTES:

CHAIN OF TITLE
GRANTOR:

GRANTEE:

DATED: RECORDED
CONSID: B LEGAL:

INST:

L

NOTES:

CHAIN OF TITLE
GRANTOR:

GRANTEE:

DATED: RECORDED:
CONSID: LEGAL:

INST.

NOTES:

ESTATE INFORMATION
DECEDENT:

DATE OF DEATH:

TESTATE INTESTATE: REFERENCE:

WILL DATED: RECORDED:
IF SPECIFIC DEVISE TO:

SPECIFIC DEVISE: YES/NO

NOTES:
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Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
SCHEDULE A

Name and Address of Title Insurance Company:
Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

Attn: Claims Department

P.O. Box 45023, Jacksonville, Florida 32232-5023

Policy No.: 8230646-222749519
Address Reference: Caddis Lane
New Castle, VA 24127

Date of Policy: January 12, 2021 at 02:58 PM Amount of Insurance: $70,000.00
Premium: $287.00

1. Name of Insured:
Charles Thomas Elliott and Karen Skeirik Elliott

2, The estate or interestin the Land that is insured by this policyis:
Fee Simple

3. Title is vested in:
Charles Thomas Elliott and Karen Skeirik Elliott

4. The Land referred to in this policy is described as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Dated: March 7, 2021

Countersigned: §“”'-— (2 S&&/% Cumberiand Title LLC

Cumberland Tite LLC

This policy is invalid unless the policy Jacket and Schedules A and B are attached.
275104 (6/06) ALTA Owner's Policy Schedule A-06

Copyright American Land TitkeAssociation. Allrights reserved. Theuseof this Form is restricted to ALTA ficensces and ALTAmembers in good standing es of thedate of M
use. All other uses are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Assodiation.

(208835.PFD/208835/18)

Order: 398881915 Page 1 of 3 Requested By: VinayakaP, Printed: 10/3/2023 1:18 PM
Doc: XXXXXX:STRT 193828612



Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

Policy No.: 8230646-222749519
SCHEDULEB
EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attomeys' fees, or expenses) which
arise by reason of the following:

1 This item left intentionally blank.

2, Those taxes which become due and payable subsequent to the date of the policy, which are not yet due and payable.

3. Terms, provisions, covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations, easements, liens for assessments, developer
rights, options, rights of first refusal and reservations and other matters, if any, and any amendments thereto, appearing
of record in Declaration dated September 26, 2006, recorded on September 27, 2006, in Deed Book 158, Page 68;
Amendments recorded in Deed Book 162, Page 276; Deed Book 162, Page 262; Deed Book 167, Page 730; Deed
Book 170, Page 193; Deed Book 170, Page 622; Deed Book 173, Page 3 and Deed Book 173, Page 564; in the related
bylaws; in any instrument creating the estate or interest insured by this policy; and in any other allied instrument referred
toin any of the instruments aforesaid, but omitting any covenants or restrictions, if any, based upon race, color, religion,
sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin, ancestry, or source of income,
as setforth in applicable state or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant or restriction is permitted by
applicable law.

4. Easement to Continental Telephone Company of record in Deed Book 73, Page 463, and Deed Book 57, at Page 141.

5. Plats of record in Deed Book 157, Page 204, Deed Book 158, Page 252 and 268, Deed Book 161, at Page 829, and
Deed Book 162, at Page 599, Including but not limited to utility easements and notes contained thereon.

6. Rioghts of others in and to the use of the streets, roads, common areas and easements within the subdivision.
7. Rights of others in and to the continued uninterrupted flow of branch(es), if any, located on the Land.
\ ftems shown on Boundary Plat of Tax Map 79-A-1-76 to be Acquired by Charles T. & Karen S. Elliott Potts Mountain

Magisterial District Craig County, Virginia, by Eric Genry, Land Surveyor, dated December 19, 2020, Project No.
2020-034.

This policy is invalid unless the policy jacket and Schedules A and B are attached.

278105 (6/06) ALTA Owner's Policy Schedule B-06

Copyright American Land Titke Association. Allrights reserved. The useof this Form is restricted to ALTA ieensees and ALTAmembars in good standing es of the datcof ey
use. All other uses are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. pan

E

(208835.PFD/208835/18)

Order: 398881915 Page 2 of 3 Requested By: VinayakaP, Printed: 10/3/2023 1:18 PM
Doc: XXXXXX:STRT 193828612



Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

Policy No.: 8230646-222749519
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT "A"

The following described property located in the Potts Magisterial District, County of Craig, Virginia, (the "Property"):

Lot# 76, containing 6.521 acres, as shown and designated on that certain plat of survey entitled "Boundary Plat of Tax Map
79-A-1-76 Currently Owned By William H. & Sara M. Genry To Be Acquired By Charles T. & Karen S. Elliott Potts Mountain
Magisterial District Craig County, Virginia", a copy of which is recorded in

This pollcy Is Invalld unless the policy Jacket and Schedules A and B are attached.

275104 (6/06) ALTA Owner's Pollcy Exhibit "A™06
(208835.PFD/208835/18)
Order. 398881915 Page 3 of 3 Requested By: VinayakaP, Printed: 10/3/2023 1:18 PM

Doc: XOOXXX:STRT 193828612



Craig County, Virginia

Jackie Parsons - Treasurer

Ticket Detail
REAL ESTATE 2023

( Department:  RE2023
Ticket No: 2910002
Frequency: 2
Supplement No: 0
Name: BEISSER CHRISTOPHER M ET AL
Account No: 5360
Name 2: N/A
Map ID: 79A173
Address:
3370 MCDANIEL ROAD
BEDFORD VA 24523
Description: JOHNS CK
14.92 ACLOT 73
INST 080000365
District: 04
Bill Date: 10/01/2023
Due Date: 12/10/2023

Land Value: $64,300

Original Bill: $202.55
Acres: 14.92

Last Transaction Date: 10/01/2023

Payments: $0.00
Penalty Paid: $0.00
Interest Paid: $0.00

Amount Owed: $202.55

Total Owed: $202.55
Penalty: $0.00
Interest: $0.00

Note: If payment was received within the past 10 business days, then any returned items
may not be posted at this time.

Show 25 v entries




Date Type Transaction No. Amount Balance

10/01/2023 Charge 0 $ 202.55 $202.55

First Previous 1 | Next Last

New Search Previous




Craig County, Virginia

Jackie Parsons - Treasurer
Name: BEISSER CHRISTOPHER M ET AL

Show 25 v entries

‘ Dept Ticket No. Seq. Account No. Due Date Name
- RE2019 288 2 5360 12/5/2019  BEISSER CHRISTOPHER M ET AL

Description JOHNS CK
Map ID 79A 173

Balance $0.00

Details |

- RE2020 289 1 5360 6/26/2020  BEISSER CHRISTOPHER M ETAL*

Description JOHNS CK
Map ID 79A173

Balance $0.00

o

- RE2020 289 2 5360 12/5/2020  BEISSER CHRISTOPHER M ET AL
Description JOHNS CK
Map ID 79A1 73

Balance $0.00

| Details

- RE2021 292 1 5360 6/8/2021 BEISSER CHRISTOPHER M ET AL



Dept Ticket No.

Description JOHNS CK
Map ID 79A1 73

Balance $0.00

Details ‘

- RE2021 292

Description JOHNS CK
Map ID 79A 173

Balance $0.00

l Details l

4

- RE2022 285

Description JOHNS CK
Map ID 79A 173

Balance $0.00

‘ Details ‘

- RE2022 285

Description JOHNS CK
Map ID 79A1 73

Balance $0.00

[__.I.D""etaills‘ J

- RE2023 291

Seq.

Account No.

5360

5360

5360

5360

Due Date Name

12/7/2021 BEISSER CHRISTOPHER M ET AL

6/7/2022 BEISSER CHRISTOPHER M ET AL

12/11/2022 BEISSER CHRISTOPHER M ET AL

6/7/2023 BEISSER CHRISTOPHER M ET AL



Dept Ticket No. Seq. Account No. Due Date Name

Description JOHNS CK
Map ID 79A173

Balance $0.00

l Details l

- RE2023 291 2 5360 12/10/2023 BEISSER CHRISTOPHER M ET AL

Description JOHNS CK
Map ID 79A173

Balance $202.55

l Details—J

First Previous 1 2 Next Last

Total Due: $202.55

Note: If payment was received within the past 10 business days, then any returned items may not be
posted yet.

Previous



PRQIECT:

BLACK DIAMOND SUBPIVISION

LOCATED ON THE WATERS OF JOHNS CREEK

POTTS MOUNTAIN DISTRICT, CRAIG COUN'TY, VIRGINIA

'3 SITE ADDRESS:

2 BLACK DIAMOND RANCH

= ROUTE 2, BOX 260

~  NEW CASTLE, CRALG COUNTY, VIRGINIA
Ri

]

1 DEVELOPER:

HUNTER COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA
471 B & O OVERPASS ROAD
HEDGESVILLE, WV 25427

£354

vl

1ha o

1 \ T ' /-H—f""h.f
VA SQUTH Gl VEFFERSON NATIONALFOREST
COUNOINATES - / “u'x. ¥
N 36755846721

E 10933740.4541
|
I : s GRAPHIC SCALE

l o ]I 1 e =m P

{ M var )
1 \och » 10001L

This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.


Paunraj, Pothiraj
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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Paunraj, Pothiraj
New Stam


This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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Paunraj, Pothiraj
New Stam


This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,

the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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Paunraj, Pothiraj
New Stam


This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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SOIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY, INC
111 N, Irzoklin Street, Christiansburg, VA 24073
Phone: (540) 381-0309 Fax- (540) 381-0309
Vit our Web Site: sctec@soilandenvironmentalieciuology.com
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PPROVED FOR INDIVIDUAL ONSITE SEWAGE SYSTEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITI} THE PROVISIONS OF THE  CODE OF VIRGINIA, AND
1G AND DISPOSAL REGULATIONS (12 VAC 5-810-10 ET SEQ., THE "REGLILATIONS"), [AND LOCAL DRTINANCES IF THE LOCALITY HAS
AL HEALTH DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT PRIVATE EVALUATIONS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL ORDINANCES).

3 SUBMITTED TO THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW PURSUANT TO § 32 1-163.5 OF THE  GORE OF VIRGINIA WHICH

1 DEPARTMENT T ACCERT PRIVATE S0 EVALUATIONS AND DESIGNS FROM AN AUTHORIZED ONSITE SOIL EVALUATOR (AOSE)
:NGINEER WORKING IN CONSULTATION WiTH AN AQSE FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMEMT. THE DEPARTIENT iS NOT REQUIRED
ZHECK OFF SUCH EVALUATIONS. THIS SUBDIMISION WAS CERTIFIED AS BEING IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE BOARD OF HEALTH'S
ARLES NELSON, CERTIFICATION R 15, PHONE ¥ 540-381-0309. THIS SUBDIVISION APPROVAL IS 1SSUED IN RELIANCE UPON TRAT

= THE REGULATIONS THIS APPROVAL IS NOT AN ASSURANGE THAT SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PERMITS WILL
ITIN THE SUBBIVISION UMLESS THAT LOT (S SPECIFIGALLY IDENTIFIED AS HAVING AN APPROVED SITE FOR AN ONSITE SEWAGE
D UNLESS ALL CONDITIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES ARE PRESENT AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT AS ARE PRESENT
PPROVAL, THIS SUBDIVISION MAY CONTAIN LOTS THAT DO NOT HAVE APPROVED SITES FOR ONSNE SEWAGE SYSTEMS,

ROVAL IS 1ISSUED IN REL IANGE UPON THE CERTIFICATION THAT APPROVED LOTS ARE SUITABLE FOR “TRADITIONAL SYSTEMS,”
STEM DESIGNS MAY BE DIFFERENT AT THE TRME CONSTRUCTION PERMITS ARE (SSUED.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,

the Company does not insure di ions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown théreon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.

¥

e GYON. 7 \
L :_-‘-_-._&t__“_
,..,a ey iy —r-—

H—-.o}i;u-———‘— A«.,_

NOISIAIAENS ANOWWa XOv1d
1v1d T¥NIS

Je
¢
EE
Zo
g0
@z
L Jpe
Pl
om
N
o
=0
®w»
Q
o9
C
z O
QI
S~z
$q
B
Yim
Zm
A

5
=t V2 ".
‘ 9 STHIV ZELL £\ |
. 2 1‘
i \ |
T AN et
g -_"l 0 . A l - : mr]nsv:l ALFILN GNY .
!g,“ i I [ 1 NYP:I\!III'IEI’M’!B}'U\.QB - o _
'_i;‘ . %. e —i L; E‘ g ',f y
i 7 . g AN
i~ A 4|l e -
£2 s (2 o - i
£ 45 ° L =
7 gl z ! I
N c |§ g |
A 8 g
L =
\\ i al | [
9 . N
¥,
NG, |
K} N
\\\‘l\. N I
g \‘\\ ‘Qj |
? \\\s
N j
fi NN
[
i

J ; e
¥ :l.cz?ruzn

. S3UOV 259

R

i
———

1

-

T3ma el

1 TRV NI WO E e WV TULE
(0



Paunraj, Pothiraj
New Stam


This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,

the Company does not insure dimensions. distances, location of easements_acreage orothermattersshowuathereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,

the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,

the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
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land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
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land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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Paunraj, Pothiraj
New Stam


This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,

the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other

land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other
land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any,
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Mail te: Mr. & Mrs. Christopher M. RBeisser, 3370 McDaniel Road, Bedford, VA 24523
Tax Map 79, Parcels A-4,6,7,.8,14A,15, 16,17 and Tax Map 93, Parcels A-3, 4,7,8
200 AGB Lk TAT
DEED

THIS DEED, made and entered into this 1st day of April, 2008 by and between VA
HUNTER, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company. as Grantor, and CIIRISTOPHER M.
BEISSER and KATRINA M. BEISSER, parties of the second part, Grantces.

WITNESSETIH:

That for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLILARS ($10.00), cash in hand paid,
the reccipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant and convey, with General
Warranty and English Covenants of Title, unto the Grantees, as tenants by the entirety with the right of
survivorship as at common law, the following described property located in the County of Craig,

Virginia, {the “Property™):

Lot # 73, “Black Diamond”, as is more fully shewn upon a plat
thereof prepared by Terradon Corporation, dated J¥uly 10,
2006, and recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circait
Court of Craig County, Virginia in Deed Book 157, at page
204, et seq. and in Deed Book 158 at page 252, et seq., and page
268, et seq. and in Deed Book 161, at page 829, et seq. and in
Decd Book 162, at page 599, et seq.

TOGETHER WITH the right of Grantor and others to usc streets and roads, commeon
areas and easements within said subdivision.

FURTHER SUBJECT TO that Declaration of Reservations and Restrictive Covenants, dated
September 26, 2006 and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk’s Office in Deed Book 158, at page 68 and in that
Supplemental Declaration of Restrictions, dated April 19, 20067, recorded in the aforesaid Clerk’s Office
in Deed Book 162, at page 276 and in that Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Restrictive
Covenants, dated July 2, 2007 and recorded in the aforesaid Clerk’s Office in Deed Book 162, at page
282.

AND BEING a portion of the same real estate conveyed to VA Hunter, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, by Deeds dated August 8, 2006, frem Ratliff Farms and 13ob H. Ratliff and

recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of’ Craig County, Virginia in Deced Book 157, at

pages 167 and 175, respectively.

THIS CONVEYANCE 1S FURTHER SUBJECT TO all rights-of-way and easements
of record in existence, including but not limited to the right of the party of VA Hunter, LI.C and all
property owncrs within Black Diamond, their guest and invitees, to use all Roads and Other Common

Facilities within said subdivision.
DECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION

As provided by law, the undersigned hercby declares that the total consideration paid for
the real estate transferred by this documment is ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR THOUSAND NINE
HUNDRED DOI1L.ARS ($134,900.00).



WITNESS the following signature and seal.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

COUNTY OF BERKELEY,

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

corporation,

sk 168 isE

VA HUNTER, LIC,
a Delaware ¢

orporation
- W ’,Z

L. Hunter Wilson
Its: President

748

=
S

day of Aseag_

2003, by L. Hunter Wilson, President of VA Hunter, LLC, a Delaware corporation , on behalf of the;

My commission expires:

1\"11'%‘?' L2 26031

Notary Pubte. Sale of iest Virginia
otary Public,
BARBARAR. OVIATT
HUHTER CO. OF WEST VIRGINIA
J 471 8500y Road
Hadoasylie, WV 25427
My comenission cxpires May 12,2013

\TRGINIA

7 P L
(\-ﬂ‘.ﬂd_.-‘ aioa N\ &opatt
Notary Public

e

-

In the of tha Clesk of the Chrcult Court of Cralg County the day of
AFE.;_ 20 is Deed was presented and with e
Certricale thereto armexad admitted to record at

Wmposed by sec. 58-54 58-54.1 & 58-65.1 of the Code of Virginia have been paid.

State Tax § .
Locat Tax

Add. Tax ___L 2S5 &7

Vit F
f11o [ P -~ = .

i 15, oo

TP — _.5”:."_._&-5.:3__

oy
Clerk Fep 2

THIS DOCIUIMENT PREPARED BY:

VA ITUNTER, LLC
471 B&O Overpass Road
Hedgesville, WV 25427

o'cinck Al The taxes

2SS

Glark
\i@aa:’ N Caa ) ——"Tcruly Cterk




VA Hunter, LLC, 471 B & O Overpass Road, Hedpesville, WV 25427

Mail to above

Tax Map 79 Parcels A- 4, 6,8, 14A, 15,16, 17

Tax Map 93 Parcels A3, 4,7, 8

L

G

157 . 167 Ry 4

: DEED ;

THIS DEED, made and eatered into this 8th day of August__, 2006 by and
between (the former) RATLIFF FARMS and BOB H. RATLIFF, as Granlors, and VA
HUNTER, LI.C, o Delaware Hinited liabitity company, as Granice.

WHEREAS, By that dced dated September 20, 1978, from Mouniain Valley
Associates, a partnership, recorded in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Craig
County, Virginia, in Deed Book 46, at page 220, Ratliff Fazms, then u partnership, was
conveyed a pordon of the reud estale described hereipafter; and

WHEREAS, By thai quitclaiin deed dated January 17, 1996, recorded in the
Clerk’s Office of the Circuit Court of Craig Coumty, Virginia, in Decd Book 154, at page
769, from Rita Sue Purmer Ratliff pursuant to divorce decree Ratliff Farms was conveyed
any and all interest of the said Rita Sue Fammer Ratliff in the above-described real estate;
aad

WIIEREAS, with the said gquitclaim conveyance the parmership of Ratllff Farms
has been terninated, resolving title solely in Bob H. Ratliff, Grantor herein.

NOW THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETIEEL That for and in consideration

of the sam of TEN DOI.J.ARS ($10.00), cash in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby
i

acknowledged, and other good and valuable comsideration, the receipt of which is also
hereby acknowledped, the said party of the first part doca hereby bargain, sell, grant and
convey unio ihe party of the sccond part, with General Warranty anct English Covenants of
Title, together with all rights, improvements, privileges, rights-of-way and appurtenonces
thereunto belongihg or in any wise appertalning, the following-described lo, wact or parcel
of real estate, situate, lying and being in Potts Mountain District, Craig County, Virginina, as
is more particularly described by that boundary/perimeter description attached hereto, and
more fally shown on the plat therein referenced.

LESS AND EXCEPTING that certain 4-acce parcel, more or less, containing s
residence and appurtenances, shown on Tax Map 79 es Parcel A-7.

AND BEYNG the same real estate conveyed to Bob H. Ratliff by IDeed dated
January 17, 1996, from Rita Sue Farmer Ratliff, recorded in the Clerk’s Office of the
Circuit Court of Craig County, Virginia, in Deed Book 151, i page 766.

AND BEING FURTHER the same resl egiate conveyed to Ratliff Farms by
Deed dated Junoary 17, 1996, from Ritn Sue Farmer Ratliff, recorded in the Clerk™s Office
of the Circuit Court of Craig County, Vixginia, in Deed Book 154, at page 769.

DECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION
As provided by law, the undersigned@ hereby declares that the total
consideration paid for the real estate mranuferred by this docnment js FIVEB MILLION
SEVEN IIUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,750,600.00).



WITNESS the following signature and soal. SNt & j_btﬁ

RATLIFF FARMS

By: - 5
Bob-H-Ratllf{

BOR . RATLIFR

7 e I
Bob B Raldift

STATE OF Yirginia _ ,
COUNTY OF Buchanan

The forcgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Bth day of
, 2006, by Bob . Ratliff, on behalf of Ratliff Farms, and Bob H. Ratliff,
individually.

My commission expires:

_10-31-09 ¢ ; v,

{SEAL)

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY:

M., Shennon Brown, Esguire

M, SHANNON BROWN, PLLC
471 B & O Overpass Road
Hedgesvillc, WV 25427

West VA Bar License # 4228
VA Bar License # 42073




LEGAL DESCRIPTION
BEACK DIAMOND RANCH
POTTS MOUNTAIN DiSTRICT, CRAIG COUNTY, VIRGINIA

BEGINNING AT A 2 PIPE AND CAP FOUND, CORNER TO RATLIFF FARMS, EDDIE D. BELL,

AND U.S.A. TRATTS J250 AND 10A OF JEFFERSON NATIONAL FOREST, BEING U.S.

FOREST SERVICE MON #28;

THENGE LEAVING SAID NATIONAL FOREST AND WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATLIFF

FARMS AND BELL N 84°34'46" W 478.36' TO A 5/8" REBAR AND CAP FOUND, COMMON

CORNER TO RATLIFF FARMS, BELL, AND MEADOWS;

THERNCE LEAVING BELL, AND WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATLIFF FARMS AND

MEADOWS FOR THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES:

N 51°53'30" E 1459.12°' TO A WOCODEN 3-WAY FENCE CORNER;

THENCE N 18°5541" W TO A 5/8° REBAR AND CAP FOUND AT 1119.21', CORNER TO

RATLIFF FARMS, MEADOWS AND SPRATYT,;

THENGCE IN PART WITH THE COMMON LINE OF SPRATT AND RATILFF FARMS AND 1N

PART WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATLIFF FARMS AND AFOREMENTIONED MEADOWS

N 18°55'41° W 111614 TO A 5/8" REBAR AND CAP FOUND IN A FENCE LINE;

THENCE CONTINUING WITH SAID COMMON LINE OF RATLIFF FARMS AND MEADOWS

N 18°55'41" W 333.18° TO A WQODEM FENCE CORNER POST, LOCATED SOUTH OF AN

ACCESS ROAD LEADING FROM MEADOWS TRACT TO VIRGINIA SECONDARY ROUTE

853;

THENCE CONTINUING WITH THE GOMMON LINE OF RATLIFF FARMS AND MEADCWS

S 68°48'08" W 150.69" TO A 1/2" RESBAR FOUND IN A FENCELINE, COMMON CORNER TO

RATLIFF FARMS, MEADOWS, AND RAMEY;

THENCE WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATLIFF FARMS AND RAMEY FOR THE

FOLILOWING THREE COURSES AND DISTANCES:

S 69°45'30" W 116.65' TO A 5/8° REBAR AND CTAP FOURND AT A TURN IN A FENCELINE;

S 88°39'55" W 560.99° TO A V2~ REBAR FOUND IN A FENCELINE, COMMON CORNER TO

RATLIEF FARMS, RAMEY AND AFOREMENTIONED BELL;

THENCE WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATLIFF FARMS AND BELL FOR THE FOLLOWING

TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES:

S B9°39°55" W 445 41' TO A 2" REBAR AND CAP FOUND;

S 86°12'24" W 83 .22 TO A 5/8" REBAR AND CAP SET ON THE SOUTH EDGE OF JOHNS

CREEK, COMMON CORNER TO RATLIFF FARMS AND HUFFMAN ;

THENCE LEAVING BELL AND WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATLIFF FARMS AaND

HUFFMAN N 31°3827" W, CROSSING A SMALL ISLAND iN SAID JOHNS CREEK AND

CROSSING VIRGINIA SECONDARY ROUTE 832 AT 1130.64°, tN ALL 115727 TO A 5/8°

REBAR AND CAP FOUND ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE AFOREMENTIONED ROAD;

THENCE CONTINUING WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATUFF FARMS AND HUFFMAN

N A2°2836" W 781.78"' TO A 2 PIPE AND CAP FQUND, COMMON CORNER TO RATLIFF

FARMS, HUFFMAN AND D.S.A. TRACT 10 OF JEFFERSON NATICNAL FOREST, BEING U.S.

FORESYT SERVICE MON #507;

THENCE WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATLIFF FARMS AND THE NATIONAL FOREST FOR

THE FOLLOWING THREE COURSES AND DISTANCES:

N 54°38'54" E 3730.35' TO A 2° PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING U.S. FOREST SERVICE MON

# 263;

;l;l 43°48'25" W 222 .67 TO A 2" PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING U.S. FOREST SERVICE MGN
262;

N 08°24'48* W 279.33' TO A 2" PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING U.S. FOREST MON # 261,

COMMON CORNER TCO RATLIFF FARMS, U.8 A, AND SYKES;,

THENCE LEAVING SAID NATIONAL FOREST LINE AND WITH THE COMMON LINE OF

RATLIFE FARMS AND SYKES § 70°08'11" E , PASSING A %" REBAR FOUND 1.82° RIGHT OF

LINE AT 267.84",PASSING THROUGH A 48 WIITE GAK AT 782.84, iN ALL 82517 TO A

RAILROAD SPIKE FOUND IN THE CENTER OF VIRGINIA SECONDARY RQUTE 632, SAID

POINT MARKING COMMON CORNER TO RATLIFF FARMS, SYKES AND NARNI;




THENGE WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE AFOREMENTIONED ROAD FOR THE
FOLLOWING THIRTEEN COURSES AND DISTANGCES:

N 57°23°25” £ 40.01' TO A RAILRQAD SPIKE FOUND;

THENGE N 66°39%5" E 185.22' TO A POINT;

THENCE N 71°47°10" E 88.44' TO A POINT;

THENCE N 75°55'45" £ 52.268' TO A POINT;

THENCE N 71°52'40" £ 70.03' TO A POINT,

THENGE N §8°27'55" E B2.36' TO A RAILROAD SPIKE FOUND;
THENCE N 66°55'31" E 212.23' TO A POINT;

THENCE N 62°21'55" E 7541"' TO A POINT;

THENCE N 52°22'05* E 76.13" TO A POINT;

THENGE N 48°05'41" € 102,45 TQ A RAILROAD SPIKE FOUND;
THENCE N 59°20'36" E 104.70" TO A POINT;

THENCE N €6°32'46" E 212.03 TO A POINT;

THENCE N 65°59'05" E 54.38' TO A POINT AT THE INTERSECTION OF ROCUTE 632 AND
ROUTE 658;

THENCE WITH THE CENTERLINE OF SAID ROUTE 658 FOR THE FOLLOWING THIRTY
THREE COURSES AND DISTANCES:

N 24°55'04° W §56.20° TO A POINT;

THENCE N 26°43'18" W 66.73" TO A POINT;

THENCE N 20°52°43" W 54.68' TO A POINT;

THENCE N 16°45'04" W 146.83' TO A PDINT;

THENCE N 14°07'36” W 41.06° TO A RAILROAD SFIKE SET, CORNER TO THE GHURCH
LOT,;

THENGCE N 13°33'21" W 187.44' TO A POINT, CORNER TO THE CHURCH LOT;
THENCE N 14°53'10" W 42.99' TO A POINT,

THENGE N 15°51"19" W 74.95' TO A RAILROAD SPIKE FOUND, CORNER TO CONTEL OF
VIRGINIA'S PERPETUAL EASEMENT,

THENCGE N 16°38'09* W 49.88’ TO A RAILROAD SPIKE FOUND, CORNER TO THE
AFOREMENTIONED EASEMENT;

THENCE N 17°03'68" W 112.09' TO A POINT;

THENCE N 15°25'57° W 58.74' TO A POINT;

THENCGCE N 10°38'08 W 66.51 TQO A POINT:

THENGE N 04°17'25" W 43,15 TO A POINT:

THENCE N 01°00°49” £ 81.71' TO A POINT;

THENCE N 13°4918" E 97.77' TO A POINT:

THENCE N 17°5227" E §57.30° TO A POINT;

THENCE N 21°22'32" E 72.24' TO A POINT;

THENCE N 25°03'19” £ 80.55 TO A POINT,;

THENCE N 26°33'41" E 65.24" TO A POINT,;

THENCE N 29°42'14" £ 122.21"' TO A POINT;

THENCE N 33°30°25" E 89.17' TO A POINT;

THENCE M 33°37'23" £ §9.81"' TO A POINT,;

THENCE N 29°20°17" E 107.13' TO A POINT!

THENCE N 23°53'52" E 6475 TO A POINT;

THENCE N 19°59'20™ E 237.26"' TQ A POINTS

THENCE N 21°14°45" E 94 .75 TO A POINT,

THENCE N 22°54'05™ £ 387.368" TO A POINT;

THENGE N 27°08'51" E 100.29" TO A POINT;

THENCE N 38“4908" E 118.11° TO A POINT;

THENCE N 40°0542" E 173.69° TO A POINT;]

THENCE N 32°58'18" E 145.64" TO A POINT;

THENCE N 31°09'00" E 173.12° TO A POINT;

THENCE N 34°03'31" E 85.02' TO A P.K. NAIL SET;

THENGCE LEAVING SAID ROAD AND WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATLIFF FARMS AND
ST. CLAIR S 48°231'03" E 142.75 TO A STONEPILE FOUND, COMMON CORNER TO
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RATLIFF FARMS, ST. CLAIR, AND U.S.A. TRACT 10 OF THE .JEFFERSON NATIONAL
FORES, BEING U.S FOREST SERVICE MON # 184,

THENCE LEAVING ST. CLAIR AND WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATLIFF FARMS AND THE
JEFFERSON NATIONAL FOREST FOR THE FOLLOWING FIVE COURSES AND DISTANCES:
S 48°31'D3" E 661.32" TO A STONEPILE FOUND, BEING U.S. FOREST SERVICE MON# 163;
THENCE N 58°2043” E 1550.97' TO A 2" PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING U.5. FOREST
SERVICE MON # 477;

THENCE N 44°26'55° E 1990.64° TO A STONEPILE FOUND, BEING U.8 FOREST SERVICE
MON# 161;

THENGCE N 37°12'21" E 746.81' TO A STONEPILE FOUND, BEING U.S. FOREST SERVICE
MON # 160;

THENCE N 48°41'45" E 18.48' TO A 5/8" REBAR AND CAP SET IN A FOUND STONEPILE IN
THE U.S. FOREST SERVICE LINE, SAID POINT BEING COMMON CORNER TO RATLIFF
FARMS, JEFFERSON NATIONAL FOREST AND WADKLE,

THENCE LEAVING SAID FOREST LINE AND WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATLIFF FARMS
AND WADE FORE THE FOLLOWING THREE COURSES AND DISTANCES:

8 36°33'58" E 1149.20° TO A STONEPILE FOUND IN A FENCELINE, WITH A NEW 5/8° REBAR
AND CAP SET AS AWITNESS;

THENCE S 36°00'57" E 572.37' TO A WOQODEN 3-WAY FENGCE CORNER, WiTH A NEW 5/8”
REBAR AND CAP SET AS A WITNESS;

THENCE N 54°40'50" E 828.00" TO A STONEPILE FOUND NEAR A FENCE CORNER, WIiTH A
NEW 5/8" REBAR AND CAP SET AS A WITNESS, SAID POINT BEING COMMON CORNER
TCO RATLIFF FARMS, WADE, AND GiZZ];

THENCE LEAVING WADE AND IN PART WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATLIFF FARMS
AND GIZZI, AND IN PART WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATLIEF FARMS AND REYNOLDS
S 0D°00'22" £ , CROSSING VIRGINIA SECONDARY ROUTE 632 AT 981.28', CROSSING
JOHNS CREET AT 1415.00°, IN AlLL 2915.88' TO A 5/8" REBAR AND CAP SET IN A FENCE
LINE, ON THE NORTH SIPE OF A KNCOB;

THENCE CONTINUING WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATLIFF FARMS AND REYNOLDS
FOR THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES:

N 50°59'17" E 1356.18' TO A SET STONE FOUND ON A FLAT RIDGE, A NEW 5/8* REBAR
AND CAP SET AS A WITNESS;

S 53°%4D'35™ £ 225,58 A 2” PIPE AND CAP FOUND, COMMON CORNER TO RATLIFF FARMS,
REVYNOLDS, AND U.S.A. TRACT 10A OF JEFFERSON NATIONAL FOREST ,BEING U.S.
FOREST SERVICE MON # 38;

THENGCE LEAVING REYNQLDS AND WITH THE COMMON LINE OF RATLIFF FARMS AND
THE JEFFERSON NATIONAL FOREST FOR THE FOLLOWING FIFTEEN COURSES AND
DISTANCES:

S 54°00'28" E 400.22°TO A 2" PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING U.S. FOREST SERVICE MON #
40;

THENCE S 05°10'C8" E 958.85' TO A 2" PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING U1.S. FOREST
SERVICE MON # 38,

THENCE S 47°18'30" W 1207.80' TO A 2" PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING U.S. FOREST
SERVICE MON # 33;

THENCE N 84°25'54" W 600.23 TO A 2" PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING U.S. FOREST
SERVICE MON # 37.

THENGE S 79°10%13" W 593.42' TO A 2" PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING U.S. FORESYT
SERVICE MO ¥ 38;

THENCE S 16°55'38" E 2506.39' TO A 2" PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING 1.8, FOREST
SERVICE MON # 35;

THENCE S 85°09'52" W 3079.62' TC A 2” PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING U.S. FOREST
SERVICE MON # 34;

THENCE S 22°52'27" E 308.14' TO A 2" PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING U.S. FOREST
SERVICE MON # 33;
THENCE S 39°01°05"

W 1587.70" TO A 27 PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING U.8. FOREST
SERVICE MON # 32;
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THENCE S 34°37'61" W 70.03' TO A 2" PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING U.S. FOREST
SERVICE MON # 31;

THENGCE S 71°32'53" W 1318.35' TO A STONEPILE FOUND, BEING U.85. FOREST SERVICE
MON # 30;

THENCE S 75°11'30" W 2347.96" TO AN 18" WHITE OAK FOUND WITH HACK MARKS, BEING
U.8. FOREST SERVICE MON # 28;

THENCE S 00%11'40" W 593.34" TO A STONEFILE FOUND, BEING U.S. FOREST SERVICE
MON # 28;

THENCE S 02°20°39" W 762.42° TO A 2" PIPE AND CAP FOUND, BEING U.8. FOREST
SERVICE MON # 264;

THENCE S 78°5818" W , CROSSING VIRGINIA SECONDARY ROUTE 858 AT 367.37", IN ALL

1579.19"' TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, CONTALINING 1678.47 ACRES, t ESS THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCELS:

4.93 ACRE BERTIE HUFEFMAN TRACT

BEGINNING AT A P.K. NAIL SET A THE INTERSEGTION OF VIRGINIA SECONDARY

ROUTES 658 AND 632; THENCE WITH SAID ROUTE 632 FOR THE FOLLOWING FOUR
COURSES AND DISTANCES:

N 70°23'01" £E 134.01' TO A POINT;

N 77°25'56" £ 148.31° TO A POINT,;

N 77°50"0" E 1486.38° TO A POINT,

N 70°49"11" £ 17.48" TO A POINT;

THENCE LEAVING SAID ROAD $ 48°20'44" E , PASSING A 5/8° REBAR AND CAP SET AT
19.15", IN ALL 364.92' TO A POINT IN JOHNS CREEK]

THENCE WITH THE CENTER OF JOHNS CREEK FOR THE FOLLOWING SEVEN COURSES
AND DISTANCES:

S 31°5148* W 122.37' TO A POINT,;
S 52°00'34" W 128.68' TO A POINT;
8 85°51'46" W 65.01°' TO A POINT;
8 85°31'34" W 63.38° TO A POINT;
N 76°03'37" W 103.587" TO A POINT;
S 81°22'40" W 84.62' TO A POINT;

8 40°33'C0" W 67.15 TO A P.K. NAIL SET IN THE CENTER OF A BRIDGE OVER JOHNS
CREEK;

THENCE WITH THE CENTERLINE OF VIRGINIA SECODARY ROUTE 658 FOR THE
FOLLOWING FOUR COURSES AND DISTANCES:

N 25°53'20" W 100.12' TO A POINT;

N 27°01'30* W 166.24" TO A POINT,

N 24°40°'58" W 154.88" TO A POINT;

N 24°40°58" W 154.68' TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 4.93 ACRES, MORE

OR LESS. BEING THE SAME REAL ESTATE CONVEYED UNTO BERTIE HUFFMAN BY DEED
BOOK: 13 PAGE: 202.

2.89 ACRE LAKE HUFFMAN TRACT

BEGINNING AT A 5/8" REBAR AND CAP SET ON THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF VIRGINIA
SECONDARY ROQUTE 632; THENCE NE7°31'36%E 145.20' TO A 5/8" REBAR AND CAP SET
NEAR AN OLD GATE POST;

THENCE N26°48'36"E 239.25' TO A RAILROAD SPIKE SET IN THE CENTER OF
AFOREMENTIONED RCUTE §32;

THENGE LEAVING SAID ROAD AND CROSSING THE SECOND FENCE POST FROM THE
CORNER OF THE OLD POULTRY LOT AT 19.32', iN ALL 198.00' TO A 5/8" REBAR AND CAP
SET;

THENCE S04°28'24°E 183.87° TO A 5/8” REBAR AND CAP SET;

THENCGE S40°01°36"W 165.00" TO A 5/8° REBAR AND CAP SET;
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THENGE S29°01°367W 189.75° TO A POINT IN THE CENTER OF JORNS CREEK;
THENCE LEAVING SAID CREEK N48°20744™W 345.77' TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING,

CONTAINIMG 2 89 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. BEING THE SAME REAL ESTATE CONVEYED
UNTO LAKE BUFFMAN BY DEED BOOK: 81 PAGE: 28B.

1.00 ACRE KENNETH DUDDING TRACT

BEGINNING AT A 5/8" REBAR AND CAP SET ON THE EAST SIDE OF VIRGINIA
SECONDARY ROUTE 658; THENCE WITH SAID ROAD N31%1Q'25"E 297.00° TO A 5/8" REBAR
AND CAP SET;

THENCE LEAVING SAID ROAD S58%4P'35"E 146.67" TO A 5/8" REBAR AND CAP SET,;
THENCE S31810'25"W 297.00° TO A 5/8" REBAR AND CAP SET ABOVE AN OLD ROAD;
THENCE NS8°49°35"W 146.87' TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 1.00 ACRES,

MORE OR LESS. BEING THE SAME REAL ESTATE CONVEYED UNTO KENNETH DUDDING
BY DEED BOOK: 768 PAGE: 241.

0.64 ACRE CHURCH LOT

BEGINNING AT A RAILROAD SPIKE SET IN THE CENTER OF VIRGINIA SECONDARY
ROUTE B858; THENCE WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE AFOREMENTIONED KROCAD
N13°3321"W 187.44° TO A POINT IN THE CENTER OF SAID ROAD; THENCE LEAVING THE
ROAD NB61°0012"E, PASSING A " REBAR FOUND AT 15.15°, PASSING A 5/8” REBAR AND
CAP SET AT 90.15", IN ALL 107.25" TO A 5/8” REBAR AND CAP SET;

THENCE S43°02’43"E 187.00" TO A 32" WHITE OAK STUMP FOUND;

THENCE S61°12'35"W 202.55' TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.64 ACRES,
MORE OR LESS. BEING THE SAME REAL ESTATE CONVEYED UNTO THE FORKS OF
JOHNS CREEFK CHRISTIAN CHURCH BY DEED BOOK: 4 PAGE: 168.

0,12 ACRE VOLUNTEER FIRE BEPARTNVMENT LOT

BEGINNING AT A 2" REBAR FOUND ON THE EAST SIDE OF VIRGIMIA SECONDARY
ROUTE 658; THENCE WITH SAID ROAD N12°44’48"W 75.20' TO A %" REBAR FOUND;
THENCE LEAVING SAID ROAD NS81°09’01"E 74.94° TO A P.XK. NAIL SET IN A LARGE ROCK;
THENCE S12°44'46"E 75.00° TO A 5/8” REBAR AND CAP SET IN THE LINE OF THE
AFOREMENTIONMED CHURCH LOT;

THENGE WITH SAID CHURCH LOT S81°00'12"W 75.00" TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING,
CONTAINING 0.12 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

LEAVING A TOTAL ACREAGE 1668.86 ACRES, MORE OR LESS AS CONVEYED UNTO

RATLIFF FARMS BY DEED BOOK: 48 PAGE: 220 AND UNTO BOB H. AND RITA RATLIFF BY
DEED BOCK: 81 PAGE: 320.

THE SAID 1685.98 ACRE TRACT IS SUBJECT TO THAT CERTAIN PERPETUAL EASEMENT
TO CONTEL OF VIRGINIA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A RAILROAD SPIKE FOUND IN THE CENTERLINE OF VIRGINIA
SECONDARY ROUTE §58; THENCE WITH THE CENTERLINE OF SAID ROADWAY

N16°36 09" 49.88° TO A RAHLROAD SPIKE FOUND;

THENCE LEAVING SAID ROADWAY N72°50°337E 54.26° TO A 1" IRON PIPE FOUND;
THENCE S16°35°09"E 48.91° TO A 1" IRON PIPE FOUND;

THENCE S72°52°43"W 54 24" TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 2,707 SQUARE

FEET, OR 0.06 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. AS CONVEYED UNTO CONTEL OF VIRGINIA BY
DEED BOOK: 73 PAGE: 463.
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12.69 ACRE +/- COMMONWEAL TH OF VIRGINIA — ROUTE 632

BEING A STRIP OF LAND 40 FEET WIDE ALONG VIRGIMNA SECONDARY ROUTE 632,

CONTAINING 12.89 ACRES.

LEAVING A TOTAL OF 16855.20 ACRES, AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF SURVEY PREPARED BY
TERRADON ENGINEERING DATED FEBRUARY 2, 2006. BEING THE SAME REA]. ESTATE

CONVEYED UNTO RATLIFF FARMS BY DEED BOOK:
RITA RATLIFF BY DEED BOOK: 61 PAGE: 320.

SATD PLAT OF SURVEY RECORDED IN THE
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CRAIG COUNTY,
AT PAGE 220.

of the Clerk of the D
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VA Buntee, LLC, 471 B & O Ovespass Road, Hedgesville, WV 25427

Mait to above

Tax Map 79 Pascels A-7

SO L-:,)'.; N s
DEED
TFIS DRED, made and cnwered into this _8th day of August , 2006 by and

between (the former) RATLIFF FARMS and BOB H. RATLIFF, as Graniors, and VA
TUNTER, LL.C, a Delaware lknited liabilily company, as Grantee,

WHEREAS, By that decd dated Seplember 20, 1978, fom Mountain Valley
Associates, a partnership, recorded in the Clerk’s Cffice of the Circnit Court of Cruig
County, Virginia, in Decd Book 46, a1 page 220, Ratliff Farmns, then a partnership, was
conveyed a portion of the real ostate described hercinafter; and

WEIEREAS, By that quitclaim deed dated January 17, 1996, recorded in the
Clerk’s Office of the Circuit Court of Craig Couaty, Virginia, in Deed Book 154, at page
769, ftrom Rita Sue Faumer Ratliff pursuant to divorce decree Ratliff Farms was conveyed
any and all interest of the said Rita Sue Farmer Ratliff in the above-described real esinte;
and

WHEREAS, with the said guitclaim conveysnce the partnership of Ratliff
Forms has been terminated, resolving title solely in Bob H, Ratliff, Grantor herein.

™WOW THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH: That for and in
consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS {($10.00), cash in hand paid, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of
which is also hereby acknowiedged, the said party of the first part does hercby bargain, seli,
grant and convey unto the party of the second part, with General Warranty end English
Covenants of Title, together with all rights, improvemonts, privileges, rights-of-wny and
appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any wise appertaining, the following-described lot,
wact or parcel of yeul esiaie, situate, lying and being in Pous Mountain District, Craig
County, Virginia, being more particularly described us toilows, ta-wit:

That ccrtain d-~acre parcel, more or less,
contnining a residence and appurtenances,
shown on Fax Map 79, aa Parcel A~7.

AND BEING part of the same real estate conveyed to Ratliff Farms, by
Deed dated January 17, 1996, from Rita Sue Farmer Ratliff, recorded in the Clerk®s Office
of the Circuit Court of Craig County, Virginia, in Decd Book 154, at page 769.

PECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION
Ay provided by law, the undersigned hereby declares that the total
consideration paid for the real estate transfesred by this document is TWO HUNDRED
FIFTY TROUSAND DOLILARS ($250,000.00).
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WITNESS the following signuiure and seal.

RATLIFF FARMS

P Z

¥ -

By: /é(ff%/
BobH Raniff o

BOB H. RATLIFF

F

"Bob H. Ratliff

STATHE OF Yirginmia

COUNTY OF _Buchaman

‘fhe foregoing instrument was acknowledged beibre me (his &th day of

August , 2006, by Bob H. Ratliff, on bcholf of Rutliff Farms, and Bob H. Railiff,
individually.

My commission expires:

)
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Hedgesville, WV 25427
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Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants
For

Black Diamond

_ This Eighth Supplement Declaration for Black Diamond Subdivision, made this 7f}‘day of
05‘.‘1“0.5 £ . 2013, by and between VA Hanter, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
(“‘Developer”), both in its capacity as Developer and also as a Lot Owner, Black Diamond Property
Owners Association, Inc., a Virginia non-profii cerporation, {“Association™) acting under the
authority of the Owners of a requisite two-thirds (2/3) majority of all Lots in Black Diamond
Subdivision, and also the Owmuers of a requisite two-thirds (2/3) majority of all Leots in Black
Diamord Subdivision.

Whereas, Black Diamond Subdivision (*“Subdivision™) is a residential subdivision situated in the
Potts Mountain District of Craig County, Virginia, created, and is governed, by that certain Declaration of
Reservations and Restrictive Covenants Black Diamond. dated September 26, 2006, recorded in Deed
Book 158, at Page 68, as amended by Supplemental Declarations dated April 19, 2007, recorded in Deed
Book 162, at Page 282, dated June 2, 2007, recorded in Decd Book 163, at Page 429, dated February 5,
2008, recorded in Deed Book 167, at Page 730, dated June 20, 2008, recorded in Deed Book 170 at Page
193, dated July 7, 2608, recorded in Deed Book 170, at Page 622, dated February 3, 2009, recorded in
Deed Book 173, at Page 3, dated March 30, 2009, recorded in Deed Book 173, at Page 564, (collectively
“Declaration™); and

Whereas, the Property comprising the Subdivision is divided into land which is either Lots or
Roads and Other Common Facilities, all as set forth and described in the Declaration and record plats of
the Subdivision; and

Whereas, the Declaration provides in Article V, that Declarant shall complete initial construction
of the Roads and Other Common Facilities which are to be maintained by Association at the expense of
non-exempt Owners; and

Whereas, Developer has substantially completed the Roads and Common Facilities and intends to
fully Complete same at some future date after the sale of all, or substantially all, of Developer’s
remaining Lots; and

Whereas, Developer currently owns, and is offering for sale, Lots 16, 42, 45, 51, 52, 90, and 91
in the Subdivision containing 93 acres, more or less, (“Unsold Lots™) and plans to utilize the proceeds
from the salc of the Unsold Lots to finance compietion of the Roads and Common Facilities; and

Whereas, the Declaration provides in Article V, Section 6 that, “Developer will transfer its rights
and responsibilities and will execute a Deed to the Association for the Roads and Other Comumon
Facilities and . . . Association shall accept such rights and responsibilities, Decd and the ownership of the
Roads and Other Common Facilities . . . however, Developer shall not deed the Roads and Other
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Common Facilities to the Association nor organize initial elections from the Owners of Lots therein until
the Roads and Other Commeon Facilities have been completed™; and

Whereas, a majority of Owners constituting the Association desire for the Owners to assume
control of Association and conduct initial elections from the Owners of Lots notwithstanding the fact that
the Roads and Other Common Facilities have not been completed by Developer; and

Whereas, the majority of Lots in the Subdivision do not contain dwellings at this time; and

Whereas, it is anticipated that construction of dwellings will have a real and material impact on
the roads in the Subdivision; and

Whereas, the Owners of the requisite majority of Lots desire to post-pone application of the final
road surface until after more dwellings have been constructed; and

Whereas, Developer is willing to relinguish its remaining “developer” rights if Association
assumes Developer’s responsibility to compiete Roads and Other Common Facilities at a iater date to be
determined by Owners; and

Whereas, Developer is willing to convey the Unsold l.ots to Association to be used by
Association for any permitted purpose including, but not limited to, financing completion of the Roads
and Other Common Facilities; and

Whereas, Developer is willing to convey the Roads and Other Common Facilities to Association
prior to completion of the final road surface so that Association will have ali legal ownership, power and
authority to maintain and improve the same hereafter; and

Whereas, Association has called a meeting for election of non-Developer appointed directors and
the Developer appointed directors have submitted their resignations effective at completion of elections;
and

Whereas, membership of Association has voted that when this Supplemental Declaration is
approved by the requisite majornity of Lot Owners Association will accept convevance of the Unsold Lots,
Roads and Other Common Facilities; and  Whereas, membership of Association has also voted that
when this Suppiemental Declaration is approved by the requisite majority of Lot Owners Association will
accept assigniment of Developer’s right and duty to complete the Roads and Other Common Facilities;
and

Whereas, Developer has held all Association funds in trust and is delivering same to the Owner
elected Board to permit it to commence maintenance and upkeep of the Roads and Other Common
Facilities; and

Whereas, Developer and Association make this Supplemental Declaration at the direction of a
requisite majority of Owners; and

Whereas, the parties enter into this Supplemental Declaration to modify and amend the
Declaration for the foregoing purposes.
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Witnesseth, that for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived by the parties from
the transfers, conveyances, and transactions set forth in the foregoing recitals and otherwise set forth
herein, Developer, Association and also the Owners of a two-thirds (2/3) requisite majority of Lots hereby
modify and amend the Declaration as follows:

I All defined terms in the Declaration shall have the same meanings in the foregoing recitals and
also in the body of this instrument.

2 This Supplemental Declaration is made for the purposes set forth in the foregoing recitals which
are incorporated herein and with the specific purposes of:

a) Evidencing termination of Deciarant’s Class B membership rights in Association; and

b) Permitting Association to assume legal ownership of the Roads and Other Common

Facilities at an earlier fime than contemplated by the original Declaration;

c) Permitling Owners, acting by and through Association, to determine the standards and
timing for completion, maintenance, improvement, upkeep of the Roads and Other Common Facilities;

d) Transferring from Developer to Association ali of the Unsoid Lots to be used by
Association either as Common Areas of the Subdivision or to provide a mechanism for funding futurc
completion, maintenance, improvement and upkeep of the Roads and Other Common Facilities, or both;

e) Transferring from Developer to Association, Developer’s right, power, authority
necessary for the foregoing purposes; and

f) Evidencing Associstion’s assumption of Developer’s duty to complete the Roads and
Other Common Facilities; and

2) Evidencing termination of Devcloper’s development rights except so far as the same are
transferred to Association by this instrument and the aforementioned deeds of conveyance.

3 The Declaration is hereby amended as follows:
3.1 Article 1, Section (c), is amended as follows:

“Roads and Other Common Facilities” shall mean those areas of {and and water shown
on any recorded subdivision plat(s) of The Properties which are intended to be devotled to the
common use of the owners of The Properties and inciude any “"Common Area(s)” as similarly
labeled on said plat(s). Certain Common Areas are shown on the piat and the individual L ots they
cross are subject to the rights of others to use these areas. Subject to Article IV, Section 7, as
amended herein, Unsold Lots conveyed from Developer to Association in accordance with
fhis instrument shali be “Common Areas” and part of the Roads and Other Common Use
Facilities.

3.2 Article IV is amended to add the following as Section 7:

The Board of Directors shall have the power and authority to act in behalf of
Association to sell, pledge, mortqage or encumber as security for debt the Unsoid Lots
conveyed to it by the Developer with the proceeds of same to beiong to Association and
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be dedicated to the installation, maintenance, upkeep and repair of the Roads and Other
Common Use Facilities and the proceeds thereof are utilized to reduce the maintenance
assessments to Owners. No other property belonging to the Association shall be sold,
pledged, mortgaged or encumbered as security for a debt without the approval of two-
thirds {2/3) of the owners attending a meeting called for such purpose. Subject to
reasonable rules and requlations promulgated by Association, all Owners shall be entitled
to utilize Unsold Lots as Common Arsas for so long as the Unsold Lots are owned by
Association.

Article V, Section 6 entitied Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments, is replaced with the

following:

The annual assessments provided for herein shall be on a calendar year basis, due and
payable by the first business day in January annuaily. Lot owners purchasing from Developer wiil
be responsible for payment at closing of the of the assessment pro-rate to the end of the year in
which they purchaser, at the initial rate of Three Hundred Doliars ($300.00) annually. Such pro-
rated assessments may be utilized by Developer for maintenance of the Roads and Other
Common Facilities during the period of Developer ownership thereof and thereafter by
Association in accordance with its annual budget and maintenance needs. Developer may
coliect such annual assessments as are herein provided to fund such maintenance during the
ownership period, and Developer shail enjoy all remedies of the Association in the event of non-
payment of the assessment by lot Owners. Assessments paid to the Deveioper shali be held in
an interest-bearing account and unused funds shall be transferred to the Association upon its
initial elections of officers comprised of Owners at the time the initiat Directors of the Association
resign. Subject to other conditions herein, the meeting for elections may be held at the
Developer's discretion. At that meeting, the Developer will transfer its rights and responsibilities
and will execute a Deed to the Association for the Roads and Other Commen Facilities and will
attend to the prompt recordation thereof. The Association shall accept such rights and
responsibilities, Deed and the ownership of said Reads and Other Common Facilities at that tim

sVZw FR=3¢ EE S

Within_twenty (20) days after this instrument is signed or ratified by the requisite

two-thirds (2/3) majority of Owners:

a) The principal officer of Association shali sign this Supplemental Declaration in
behalf of Association and certify pursuant to Virginia Code. 55-515.1(F) that the requisite

two-thirds (2/3) majority of Owners signed or ratified this Supplemental Declaration;

) Developer shall, at no cost to Association, convey the Unsold L ots and Roads
and Other Common Facilities to Association by general warranty deed, free and clear of all
monetary liens and encumbrances;

c) Developer shall, at no cost to Association. record this instrument and the
forgoing deed in the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Craig County
Virginia;

d) Association shall accept the deed from Developer conveying the Unsold i ots
and Roads and Common Facilities;
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e) _Association shall assume Developer's responsibilities and obligations relating
to completion of the Roads and Other Common Use Facllities and shall thereafter provide
all future maintenance and repair of the Roads and Other Common_Facillities with the
costs thereof allocated to the Lots as common expenses;

H Association’s board of directors shall appoint a principal officer for the
purpose of delivering the certification attached hereto in accordance with Virginia Code
55-515.1(F); and

o) Association’s principal officer shall execute and acknowledge the required
certification and attach that certification and the requisite Owner signatures to this
instrument prior to its recordation; and

h} Developer shall release all Assoclation funds to the Owner elected board of
directors of Association; and
i Association shall apply for a Virginia Department of Transportation Land

Use Permit relating to the Subdivision entrance on Cralg Springs Road, and shall
thereafter prosecute same to fruition in a timely manner. Developer agrees to provide
advice and assistance to Association in its application and also to extinguish or withdraw
Developer’s existing permit relating to the Subdivision entrance.

Article V, Section 10 is amended to add the following as Subsection (d):

All Unsold Lots which are owned by Association at the time of anv
assessms!gt.

Article 1II, Section 2, entitled Voting Rights, is amended as follows:

The Association shall have twe three classes of voting membership, which shali, except
for the distinctions set forth herein, be equal in all respects.

Class A. Class A rnembers shall be all those Owners as defined in Section |, with the exception of
the Developer or Association as the owner of Unsold Lots. Class A Memberships shall be
entitied to one (1) vote for each Lot in which they hold the interests required for membership by
Section 1. When more than one (1) person holds such interest or interests in any Lot, such
persons shall be members, and the vote for such Lot shall be exercised as they among
themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one (1) vote be cast with respect to such
Laot.

Class B. Class B membaership shall be fimited to the Developer. The Class B Member shall be
entitled to three (3) votes for each Lot in which it holds the interest required for membership by
Section 1. The Class B Membership shall cease when the Developer owns no more Lots in The
Existing Property_and shall be effective when Association accepts a deed frem Developer
conveying the Unsold Lots.

Class C. Class C membership shall be limited to Lots owned by Association and only for
so long as the same are owned by Association. The Association shall have no votes or
assessment liability for any Lot in which it holds an interest required by Section 1. During
any time period in which one or more Lots are owned by Association, voting rights,
assessments and liabilities of the Association shall be allocated to Class A and Class B
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pursuant to a formula wherein the numerator is one (1) representing a Lot not owned by
Assoclation and the denominator is the total number of Lots not owned by Association.

3.6 Article TI, Section 3, entitled Amendment of Declaration and Conflict is amended as

In addion to correciive Amendments provided by Code of Virginia 55-512.2(F),
Developer reserves the right for so long as it owns at least one (1) Lot in the Subdivision, o
amend, delete or add to this Declaration or any supplemental Declaration on property-wide or
individual basis at any time by subsequent recorded document, but in no event shall such
subsequent recordation apply retroactively to eliminate rights previously conveyed by Developer
with other Lois except as may be permitied slsewhere in this Declaration unless also ratified
and agreed to by two-thirds (2/3} of all record Owners within the Properties. In the event of
any conflict between the plat or subssquently recorded subdivision documents, the most
restrictive provision shall apply. This Declaration may otherwise only be amended by subsequent
recorded Supplemental Deaclaration signed agreed to or ratified by two-thirds (2/3) of all recosd
Owners within the Properties along with the Certification required by Code of Virginia 55-
518.4(F).

4.0 Effective upon both final acknowledgment of this instrument and also acceptance by

Association of a deed from Developer to Association conveying the Unsold Lots and Roads and
Other Commoaon Facilities, Developer assigns to Association:

a) its rights reserved in Article II to: i) to annex or add land to the Subdivision;
ii) merpge or consolidate the Associationm with another associatien; and iii) amend the
Declaration or modify the plans of the subdivision plat; and

b) the easements or rights-of-way reserved in Article IV to: i) use and
enjoyment in and to the Roads and Other Common Facilities; it) maintain sales offices and
erecct signs; and iii) complete construction of facilities, improvements and utilities in or on
the Roads and Other Common Facilities; and

<) the rights reserved in Article V to: i) maintain and complete the Roads and
Other Common Facilities; ii) collect amd levy assessments; iji) utilize and expend
assessments for such purposes; and iv) exercise remedies of the Association in the event of
non-payment of assessments; iv) to hold assessments in behalf of Association; and

d) the easements, rights-of-way and rights reserved in Article V111 with regard
to utility and electric lines and utility easements; and

e) its advertising rights reserved in Article XIII; and

f) its right to subdivide ELots as set forth in Article XXII; and

2) its right to interpret and clarify the contents of the Declaration as sct forth

in Article XXTV.
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5.0 Developer and Association enter into this instrument after termination of Developer
control of the Association and at a time when the Association’s board of dircctors is constituted entirely
of individuals elected by Owners. Deciarant and Association consent to this instrument is conditioned
upon its ratification by, and the directives of, the requisite two-third (2/3) majority of Owners.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, this instrument is made by the Owners with Developer and Association
joining herein to evidence the above agreements and also assignment and transfer of Developer’s right
and duty to complete the Roads and Other Comman Facilities to Association and Association’s
acceptance thereof. Otherwise, except to the extent expressly modified hereby, or as necessary to
implement the express purpose of this instrument, the provisions of the Declaration remain in full force.

Developer:

VA HUNTER, LLC,
A Delaware limited M

.. Hunter Wilson, President
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

COUNTY OF %gCL g!-e (%9 , to-wit:
H

The foregoing FBighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond was acknowledged b me, the undersigned notary public, this IS 7+ day of October, 2013,
by Lafonker L0 Msoc, the ws e o~ of VA Fhmter, LLC, a Peclaware limited
liability company, Developer of Black Diamond Subdivision, for and in behalf said limited liability
company as the official act thereof, by exercise of authority duly given.

My Commission Expires:_ ook o= , DolF

s ‘__________.—di!sv ‘_':-'5-“/
Notary Public

A A A A A
WO,
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Owner of Lots 16, 42, 45, 51, 52, 90, and 91:

VA HUNTER, LLC,
A Delaware limi Lability company

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Beke Le.-?' . to-wit:

The foregoing Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond was acknowledged before me, the undersigned notary public, this ]S'* *~day of October, 2013,
by \ ﬂ»_.!\_&gr \AJ;!% , the T(w-:: uLm"‘F of \:A Hunter, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, owner of Lots le Black Diamond Subdivision, for and in
behalf said limited liability company as the official act thereof, by exercise of authority duly given.

My Commission Expires: Morgh 9‘3{ 2087

e ¥ S

. e - Notary Pablic
SEAL
State Of Wesi Virginia

4
¥

8 0.WILSON ,
Harlan Pd 3

T T
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Association:

Black Diamond Property
Owners Association, Inc.
A Virginia non-profit corporation

By: //Zf:// S Lere

Russell Deane, President

COMMONWEAL OF VIR INTA,
COUNTY OF rs to-wit:

The foregoing Certification éﬁ' Principal Officer was acknowledged before me, the undersigned

notary public, this Zﬂ day of gzh bev ., 2013, by'E;Ag_‘_\\_D_f_ggL, the duly anthorized
principal officer of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc., a non-profit Virginia corporation,
for and in behalf said corporation as the official act thereof, by exercise of authority duly given.

My Commission Expires: 5 -31-/ L!'

-

VICKS L. HULL, Notary Public

Nolary Pubiic
Commonweaith of Virginia
140542

#y Commission Expires May 31, 2014
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CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL OFFICER

1, the undersigned Russell Deane, am owner of Lot 101, Black Diamond Subdivision and the
principat officer of the Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. 1 hereby certify that in
accordance with Virginia Code 55-515.1(F) that:

1. The foregoing Eighth Supplemenial Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For
Black Diamond (“Amendment™) was proposed to the Owners by the Association’s board of directors and
presented to the Owners at a meeting of the members duly noticed and held on August 31, 2013, for
their agreement and ratification.

2. Membership of Association voted by requisite majority on August 31, 2013, for
Association to accept conveyance of the Unsold Lots and Roads and Other Common Facilities if the
Amendment is passed by the Owners.

3. Membership of Association voted by requisite majority on August 31, 2013, for
Association to accept Developer’s duty to complete the Roads and Other Common Facilities if the
Amendment is passed by the Owners.

4. Association left the period for agreement and ratification by Owners open indefinitely
antil such time as the Amendment was: a) ratificd and approved by a requisite two-thirds (2/3) majority
of Owners:; b) rejected by more than one-third (1/3) of the Owners; or ¢) withdrawn by the board of
directors.

5. Association mailed ballots to all Owners with regard to the ratification voie.

6. Attached as Exhibit C are ballots returned to Association by Owners in favor of the
Amendment.

7. At a special meeting of the Owners, duly noticed, and held September 28, 2013, the

Amendment was ratified by the Owners affixed who their signatures 10 Exhibit A or the duly authorized
proxies of such Owners who signed Exhibit A pursnant to the authority of Gwners who signed the proxies
attached as Exhibit B, or by Owners who submitted their signed authorizations by the ballots attached as
Exhibit C.

8. FExhibits A, B and C evidence agreement to, or ratification of, the Amendment by the
Owners of 74 of the 103 Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision constituting 71.84% of the Owners which is
greater than the two-thirds (2/3 or 66.66%) majority required for the Amendment to be effective upon
recordation.

9. The amendment was ratified by Lots subject to the declaration to be amended with an
allocation of 67 Class A votes and 7 Class B votes.

10. Exhibit I> is a true and accurate copy of the resolution of the Association’s board of
directors authorizing cach of the forcgoing matters and also appointing the undersigned principal officer
of the corporation with regard to this matter, and authorizing the Association’s principal officer to deliver



X9l EE2TS

this certificate and execute the Amendment in accordanc
Owners.

e with the directives of the requisite majority of

Principal Officer

COMMONWEAL OF VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF il Lo _, to-wit:

The foregoing Certification of Principal Officer was acknowledged before me, the undersigned
notary public, this 211' day of _af_-ip_m__:.’OlS, by the duly authorized
principal officer of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc.,

a non-profit Virginia corporation,
for and in behalf said corporation as the official act thereof, by exercise of authority duly given.

My Commission Expires: 5 ’-3 } == / 4

e e —L-—i /CAXLM

Notary Public
Hotary Public
Gommonwealth of Virginia
140542
My Commission Explres M2Y 31.2034
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Exhibit A - Owner Signatures

Lots 5, 7 - Michael Horner & Hollis Spott
Lots 30, 31 - Stephen Bartlett

Lot 50 - David & Nancy Ling

Lots 58, 59 - James McKinney

Lot 67 - Donald & Linda Horstman

Lot 74 - Reed Rogers

fots 86, 87 - Rick & Paula Hughes

Lot 88 - Stephen & Veneracion Krolicki
Lot 99 - Sam & Pam Easterting

Lot 100 - Jon & Melanie Page

Lot 101 - Russell & Michele Deane

Lot 102 - Charles Zintner & Melissa Smarr

Total Votes in Exhibit A: 16
Total Pages for Exhibit A: 7 (including coversheet)

?
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EXHIBIT A

Signatures of Owners, or their Proxies apgreeing, consenting and/or ratifying

the

Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Biack Diamond

We, the undersigned Owners of Lot in Black Diamond Subdivision, hereby agree to, consent 1o,

or ratify, the Eighth Suppleme
direct the Association to cause th

ntai Declaration of Reservations and Covanants For Black Diamond and
e same to be acknowledged and delivered for recordation in accordance

with Code of Virginia 55-515.1(F). Copies of all Proxies are attached as Exhibit B.

107 owner(s) signature(s) If by Proxy = list | Proxy Signature:.
name of Proxy and
attach Proxy to
Exhibit B.
3.
2.
3. Noble Biehaks M ﬂ P
a,

5. |Holh= ¥ Spott
seWael W, Hocner

PR '_L";ly'- o

WL\_}M

7. [Hotls ©. Spot+t 4
Mictrael W . Hocnec]

b |

10.

11,

12,

13.

14.
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LOT

Oowner{s)

Signature(s)

if by Proxy — list
name of Proxy and

Exhibit B,

attath - Proxy to

Proxy Signature

-

15.

16.

VA Humter, LLC

/,/4:4/

i17.

— > ——

i8.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

e phon b Bt

3 ﬂ'@'-%[‘—\'w,

31.

Sthepr. oo Btk A )T

32.

33.
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LOT

Owner(s)

Signaturels}

¥ by Proxy — list
name of Proxy and
attach Proxy
Exhibit B.

to |

Proxy Signature

35.

36.

T e, P

37.

38.

39.

40.

a43.

42,

VA Huntes, LLC

.
P

VA Hunter, LLC

Py R 7

o

D2

| Zond) e

a49.

50.

Tl A A
Na\-u‘ L W t.,..‘.s_.

51.

VA Hunter, LLC

52.

VA Hunter, LLC
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10T

Owner(s)

Signature(s)

| if by Proxy -— list

name of Proxy and
attach Proxy to
Exhibit B. )

Proxy Signature

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

55.
—

A

60.

6.

62,

63.

64.

65.

686.

&7.

Doa D (/2R5T Pt
Lsrtodan. Mo psrrnain.

a2 =i
M"Zm

69.

70.

71.
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LOT

Owner{s)

Signature(s)

If by Proxy — list
name of Proxy and
attach Proxy o
Exhibit B.

Proxy Signature

72.

73.

74.

J P { = g

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

85.

86.

Zic K AJghe>

et

faula Hughes

2109 3o )
KK }‘JV?W X
FPrevls Hra5%s (| % J

L

K s Yals e 7 __ :
’7‘5}/ ERA i /flﬁf :‘é/'r'- ’?;rwmcf)éﬁw

i >
VA Hunter, LLC %
P
—
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LOT Oowner(s) Signature(s) ¥ by Proxy — list | Proxy Signature
name of Proxy and
attach. Proxy to
Exhibit B, it
91. | VA Hunter, LLC W?
82, “ 1~
93.
93,
95.
96.
97.
58.
99. | . S4m £ ram M &t -
= f&‘ i !1 19 ‘_-’ u_
100] Jon < Melavdie N 7 S
2 4&(517 ASE
101 Ruaset) +Mehele Lot
A eame o
1025 o =5 - t v |
TOEsASSs DA | D e

103.
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Exhibit B - Proxies

Lot 3 - Noble Bichara
Lot 36 - Jacqueline Messer

Lot 46 - David & Sheila Gibson

Total Votes in Exhibit B: 3
Total Pages for Exhibit B: 4 {including coversheet)



1S MEE2BL

Russell Deane

From: Noble Bichara [thenobleangler@yahoo.com]

Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2013 1:25 PM

To: Russell Deane

Subject: Re: Reminder for submission of Black Diamond baliot
Russeii,

if a separate actual ballot was sent to me , | cannot find it.

Again | wili not be able to attend the meeting this Saturday.

1 would appreciate it if you could vote for me by proxy as was previousiy
done.

Thanks and Regards,

Nobie Bichara

jot#3

From: Russell Deane <rideane@comcast.net>

To:

Ce: "Easterling, W. Samuel” <seaster@exchange.vt.edu>

Sent: Sunday, September 22, 2013 9:11 PM

Subject: Reminder for submission of Black Diamond ballot -

Black Diamond Neighbors,

I'm sending out a reminder for submission of your ballot for the amended supplemental declarations. I'have
received a low mumber of ballots thus far. Please send the ballots back as soon as possible. We need to hear
from ALL of you to carry this vote. Your response is critical.

Also, if you pian on attending the meeting on Saturday, please let me know so that we can prepare the proper
meeting space.

Thanks,
Russell Deanc

w
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From: Jacqueline Messer [jkmesserS4@yahoo.com]
Sent: Saturday, September 28, 2013 9:07 AM

TJo: rtdeane@comcast.net

Subject: proxy

] grant permission for Russell Deane to vote for me via proxy at the Sept 28, 2013 special meeting of the Black Diamond
Property Owners Assoclation. |1 am the owner of Lot 36.

|4
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Russell Deane

From: Da Gibson [dgibson.nc@gmail.com)
Sent: Saturday, September 28, 2013 8:50 AM
To: Russell Deane

Ce: Easteriing, W. Samuef;, Michael J. Dimino
Subject: Re: Black Diamond POA -~ A Cali to Arms

Gentlemen, ya (,jL [/ &
Sheila and I wont be able to atiend today’s meeting. -

You have our proxy to APPROVE the supplement declaration.

Please let us know if you need anything else.

On Tue, Sep 24, 2013 at 8:59 PM, Raussell Deane <rtdeane@comecast. net> wrote:

To My Black Diamond Neighbors,

I realize that you are weary from receiving the constant emails concerning oux property owners association. I
don't blame you. I've spent a lot of time pestering you for proxy after proxy and meetin g after meeting.

We're getting close to the end of the POA tumover flurty. However, before that bappens, we need to camry this
vote to approve the amended supplemental declarations which witl accept the offer from the Developer. As of
this date, I have received a low number of baliots and only one response for confinmation of attendance to

appear at the meeting on Saturday.

‘With this level of response, we will not carry the vote and conld have the offer removed from the table. If you -
are receiving this email, it is because I have not received a response from you as of this date. If you've sent the
baliot, please accept my apologies for bothering you. Ineed to hear from ALL of you to finalize this deal.

Your previous proxies do not apply to this vote, We've come too far to squander this opportunity at the goal
line.

Piease complete your ballot and return to me ASAP. A response fiom every property owner is needed.
If you bave any questions, let me know.

Russell Deane
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Exhibit C - Ballots

Lot 2 - jeff & Kristal Nelson

ot 8 - Rick & Peggy Kennedy

Lots 9, 11 - Charles & Robin Corson

Lot 10 - Robert & Marianne Werth

Lots 15, 32, 33, 34 - Scott & julie Hoyle
Lots 185, 42, 45, 51, 52, 90, 91 - VA Hunter, L1LC
Lot 23 - William Ennett

Lot 24 - teslie & Colleen Chaney

Lot 26 ~ Louis Bouvier

Lot 27 - James B. Ringer, G&R, LLC

Lots 29, 62 - Michael & Daniela Schimpf
Lot 37 - Acacio Almeida

Lot 38 - William & Joan Rapier

Lot 39 - Williarm & Danielle Klorig

Lot 41 - Kimley Dorwin & Bonnie France
Lot 47 - Ravindral & Therese Suaris

Lot 48 - lames & Bermadette Thomson
Lot 49 - Patrick & Shawn O’Sulitvan

Lot 54 - John Hennon & Susan Creasap
Lot 55 - Joshua & iennifer Thibeault

Lot 56 - John & Mary Moran

Lot S7 - Thomas Hill

Lot 61 - Robin & Marlene Young

Lot &3 - CoastalStates Bank

Lot 64 - Scott Jones

Lot 68 - Warren Smith

Lot 69 - John & Michele Norman

Lot 70 - Sydney Redford

Lot 72 - Alexander & Sandra Vigh
tot 73 - Chris & Katrina Beisser

Lot 75 - JoAnne P. Crouse Declaration
Lot 76 - William & Sara Gentry

Lot 77 - Jeff & Sharon Rainey

tot 79 - Michae! Dimino

Lot 80 - Colleen McDaniei

ftots 81, 83, 84 - Joseph & Linda Devito
Lot 85 - Juan & Maria Cadena

Lot 89 - Jon & Roszalie Doggett

Lot 92 - John Smith

Lot 97 - Stuart & Margarita Adams
{ot 98 - William & Charlaine Schmidt
Lot 103 - Steven & Vivian Lay

Total Votes in Exhibit C: 55
Total Pages for Exhibit C: 45 (including coversheet)

W



mK1o| RE288 Ctdeone @ comcast, net

BALLOT AND PROXY

'We the undersigned owner(s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association; Inc. ("Association”™), hereby :

M/ Approve, Conse‘ntto_, and R_aﬁfy
[l  Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declamation of Rmrvanons and Covenants For Black
Diamond with:regard to all Lots owned by mefus.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWILEDGERMENT
TP S s Marsoe 18T Posak (
Unit Owner {Printed Name{s)j Address Pu?ue\{wﬁ Varthe, pid . 2T752<

Loy 2.

Unit{s} Owned

2/22/7>
z/

f Unit Ownerfs) Cate

Signatdre(s) of Unit Owner(s) 7

Sign

:

CORPORATE O. AC

Unit Owner [Printed Nome)} Address

Unit{s} Owned

By:

its:
Signature and copacity of Date
authorized representative.

WY
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BALLOT AND FPROXY

I/'We the undersigned owner{s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, beiry part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, ine. {"Association”), hereby

[ Approve, Consent to, and Ratify

1 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemenial Declaration of Reservadons and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/ns.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ﬂ‘ok <~ Pg: f E va ;ﬁe.-... '_cL’ FYEG Deer S“Jeq_mqpr_ Yne¢,La_-:¢5V; ite

Unit Owner [Printel me(s}] Address N/ )4’ 231E
lot+ H# ¥

Unitfs} Owned

= i /19/3

Slgnature(s} of Unit Owner{s} = Date

Si f'gnature{gfj a? iinit Owner(s) = Date
[a) RATE OR E ACKNOWILE| T

Unit Owner {Printed Name} Address
Unit{s}) Owned

By:

Its:

Signature gnd capocity of Dote

owthorized representative.
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BALLOT AND PROXY

I/We the undersigned cwner{s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivisiori, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. {"Association®), hereby

&= Approve, Consent to, and Ratify

[1 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemenial Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black

Diamond with regand o all Lots owned by me/us.

N/ NOWILEDGEM,

Coeies & \2win Gesoy

Unit Owner [Printed Name(s)]
qa + i

Unit{sj] Owned

Signature(s) of Unit erfs)

b K. Corpor

Signature(s) of Unit Owner(s)

OR ERAPENT

U:?h' Owner [Printed Nome)

Unit(s} Owned

By:

f-u-.
Signature and capocity of
) outhorized representotive.

R W Goe o
Lturamssuxs Na. 23185

Address

G- 23-13
Date

g-23-13
Dote
Address
Date

1
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BATYOT AND PROXY

/We the undersigned owner{s) of one or more Lots In 8lack Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. {“Association”), hereby

(R Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
[12 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamondwiﬂlregmdtoaﬂl,otsowned'bymdus. .

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Rﬁbﬁ'f i ﬂarig_llae Werth S¥ry -mf‘f&rc{ ?f ﬁfrialﬂr—ia‘ VA 22310
Unit Owner [Printed Nome(s}] Address
10
Unit(s) Owned
W F- 27 2003
&gignawre(s) of Unit Owner(s) Date .

Ma"a@ - Z7-Z206017%

Signature(s) of Unit Owner(s)

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNCWIEDGEMENT

Unit Owner [Primted Name] Address

;

Unit{s) Owned

Byv:

Is:
Signature ond copocity of Dcrte
outhorized representotive.
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BALLOT AND PROXY

I/'We the undersigned owner(s} of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. {(“Association”), hereby

[ Approve, Consent to, and Ratify

£ Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Sceff fHoyl/e Joo37 febdle Besch Jetrace
Unit Owner [Printed Name{s)] Address

/.2 33, 32,3F ~ 7 7

Unit(s) Owned

_wﬁk__ﬁ q9.2.5.43

Signature{s} of Lnit Owner(s) Date
QAtrx W/—A“V/QL’- 12515
S}‘gnayrefs) of Unit Dwan{s} Date

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Unit Owner [Printed Namej Address

Unit{s) Owned

8y

its:
Signature and capocity of
aquthorized representative.

Date
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BALLOT AND PROXY

I/We the undersigned owner(s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Assoclation, Inc. {“Association”), hereby

L Approve, Consent to, and Ratify

11 Raject

the proposed Elghth Supplemental Declamation of Reservations and Covenants For Black

Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Unit Owner [Printed Name(s)]

Uinit{s) Owned

Signature{s) of Unit Owner(s)

Signature{s) of Unit Ownper(s)

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

\ AR A APy

Unit Owner (Printed Name]

—

Unjtf{s} Owned

its: /ffrx %,.? 7'é

Signature and capacity of
authorized representative.

Lots )&

"7/-”»/ ’yj,f';”gﬁ! 7%

Address

Date

Date

L o, L, EZS

Address ’W»,.}"»/’J'IM - 2> A
RSV e 2

B R L S
Date

T
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BALLOT AND PROXY

Ir'We the undersigned owner(s} of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. {“Association”), hereby

1t} Approve, Consent to, and Ratify

[1 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black

Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWILEDGERENT
2l limen . Eaane

Unit Owner [Printed Name{s}]

nsE SFT23

Unit{s) Owned

Signature(s) of Unit Owner(s)

Signaturef{s) of Unit Owner(s)

CORPORATE QR ENTITY ACKNOWIEDGEMENT

Unit Owner [Printed Nome]

unit{s} Owned

By:

Its:
Signoture and copacity of
authovized representative.

—=S55TT

1204~ o6 ey oo d-RILO,, Galiaa B~ TNE
Address

o A Y

Dote

Address

Date
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BALLOT AND PROXY

Y'We the undersigned swner{s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, belng part of
the membership of Black Dlamond Property Owners Association, Inc. {“Assoclation®), hereby

}L Approve, Cansent to, and Ratify

11 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Dijamond with regard to all Lots owned by mefs.

INDIVIDUAL OWILEDGEMENT
Leshie D ¢ Cotleen Clveneey

tnit Owner [Printed Name(s)] Address

#+ 24

Unit{s} Gwned

/23 //3
a/21/13

D

Date
CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWILEDGEMENT
Unit Owner [Printed Name] Address
Unit(s}) Owned
By:
Ite
Stgnature and capaclty of Date

authorized representative.
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BALLOT AND PROXY

I’'We the undersigned owner{s} of one or more iLots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Biack Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. {"Association”™), hereby

B Approve, Consent to, and Ratify

[3 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black

Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

A&W§ﬁ4.B&UW5EQﬁ;

Unit Owner [Printed Name(s)]

fo7rm 2 6

Unit{s} Owned

HE 4L & lerIDIT Ers Gz I4Be32ed N

Address 27

DL G =

Signature(s} of Unit Owner(s)}

Signature(s) of Unit Owner(s)

CORP: TE OR ENTITY ACKNOWIL

Unit Owner [Printed Narme]

Unit(s) Ownerd

By:

ENT

its:
Signature gngd copacity of
authorized representative.

Date

Date

Address

Date
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BAILLOT AND PROXY

I/We the undersigned owner{s) of one or more Lpots In Black Diamond. Subdfvision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. (“Association®), hereby

Pf\ Approve, Consant to, and Ratify

{1 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Biack

Diamond with regard to ali Lots owned by me/us.

NDIVIDUAL ACKN DG ENT

Vpomes B, /a-\;u75/

Unit Owner {Prinited Name(s)]

Lot 277

Unit{s} Gwned

Aignature(s) of Unit Ownertd)

Signature(s) of Unit Ownerfs)

LORPORATE OR ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

TAwes B Rusep LtR, CLC
Unit Owner [Printed Name]

Lo ™27

Unit{s) Owned

By: W’B ﬂ:}:’—'
Its: (ﬁm 2 /6‘:7;—-;, / ”"92@/

Sidnature ond capacity of
authorized representative.

3N Graplons R S’

Address 7 .6/14:-2 o/ ¥

9 -Z3-/2

Dyte

RIG Y From tin o2 o pneofe A
Address & 2 /8

G- 2375

Date
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BALLOT AND PROXY

¥We the undersigned owner{s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, inc. {“Association”}, hereby

K Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
[l Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to all I.ots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL A OWILE,

Midhe el + Danielor Schimpf 239 Rlzcl Dimgnst Dytire
Unit Owner [Printed Narne{s)}} 5 Address Ne Iy Cc’.( 5";‘6 2423 V A
{
G2 + 2 3

Unit(s) Owned

%7@7‘4 (93-2‘:'*—,92(?!,2

Signature(s} of Unip Owner(s) Date
-,D i‘ft)ku,ar‘ 09 24 — 273
Signature(s) of Unit Owyt 's) Date

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Unit Owner {Printed Name] Address
Unit{s} Owned

By:

=

Signature and capacity of Date

authorized representative.
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BALLOT AND PROXY

Ir'¥We the undersigned owner(s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. {“Association™}, hereby

I\%/ Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
i1 Reyect

the proposed Elghth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Acacio 4/_/\:&:,;‘_64 L0811 S i Maqon/s Lidge £D Viwidns V2
Unir Owner [Printed Namef{s)] Address . ’ 9-‘1‘ {7 4‘3
Unit{s) Owned

/Z!ﬁ% LT = @[50 /13
aE‘Jre of #1hwner(s) Dute / £
=

Sign c/ ture(s) of Unit Qwoer(s) Dare

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWIEDGEMENT

Un#t Owner (Printed Name] Address

Uhnit{s) Owned

By:

Eia
Sigrature ond capacity of Daote
svthorized reoresentotive.

.1&
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BALLOT AND PROXY

F'We the undersigned owner(s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdlvision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. (“Association™), hereby

i“}/, Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
[l Reject

the proposed Elghth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKN EMENT
W Bl e . A ER . &Y /:"m A L.

Su Lfo /. L 2SS =
Unit Owner [Printed Name{s}] Address

2 /Aof _‘7’9/)

Unit{s) Dwneb"

M /7 Ros3
Daté -

Signature(s) of Unit Ow efs}

Signature{s) of Unit Owner({s) Date
CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNQWLEDGEMENT
Unit Owner {Printed Name] Address

Unit{s} Owned

8y:

its:
Signature and capocity of Date
authorized representative.

A



Russell Deane m_l 91 Pﬁa 01

From: tedsiz@charter.net

Sent: Thursday, October 03, 2013 5:04 PM

To: Russelt Deane

Subject: RE: Another signature needed - Black Diamond POA

Russell, I, Joan Rapier, co-owner of lot 38, Blk dia POA, concur with the proxy my husband
William Rapier signed recently voting infavor of the takeover of the unsold lots . Joan
Rapier

On Tue, Oct 1, 2013 at 7:53 PM, Russell Deane wrote:

Bill,

I‘m sorry to bother you with more Black Diamond business. I ve been
reviewing the ballots that were submitted for the vote on Sept 28. 1In
order to count your vote (and we need it to pass the action),
signatures from ALL owners of the lot are needed. If the records are
correct, it appears that Joan is also listed as an owner. TIf she is
an owner, we need to have her signature also. We need the approval of
ALL owners to ensure that the vote will stand a legal challenge.

We have two options:

1) Preferred - Resubmit the ballot with signatures from all owners

2) Have Joan submit an email to me that gives her approval of the
issue. I can combine your ballot with her email.

I've attached a pdf of the ballot in case you use eoption 1. Your
prompt

attention is requested. I'm trying to certify the vote in accordance
with

state statute and need to resolve this issue.

Thanks for your help,

VVVVVYVVYVVYVVYVVYVYVVYYVVYVYVVVVYVYVVVYVYVYVYYVVY

Russell Deane
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. BALLOT AND PROXY

UWe the undersagned owner(s) of one’ or mcrre ‘Lots in Black Diamond Subdrwslnn, being parr of
_l:he membersmp of Black Dmmond Property Dwners Association, inc.! ("Assac;atmn“}, herebv

M Approve, t‘.‘onsent t;n, and Ratify
T sl
. “the propowd Elghth Supplemcmtal Declaxauon of Reservations and Covenants For .Black
Diamond with regm-d Zoall Lois owned by me/us.

E3171 Bououp BRook L

DAMI = LLE f:, K piRto- _ ALEX AN D Xn v A 22 TG
_ L!n_:_t‘Owner [Prmted Namefs)] Address =
Lor 39

Un it(s) Owned

R,{_) JZQ—-—‘-——*n_.Yk- &-o—u—‘q ' Y A

S:gnature(s) of Unit Owner(s} Daote
a&/drw& & ,(ﬁc‘,cw_“.,. G - 26 v
ngnuture(sj ‘of Umt aner(s} 5 Date : i

Linit Owner [Printed 'ﬂame} Address
Uriit(s) Owned

By: -

its: _ )

Signature and c&ﬁa_ﬂ‘tg of Date

authorized representative..
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BALI.OT AND PROXY

I/We the undersigned owner{s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. {*Assoclation”), hereby )

D Approve, Consent to, and Ratify

{1 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black

Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by mefus.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

M‘.{’] /E‘{ &bef-ﬂ"[ﬂ L @f.ﬁwte,_. mﬁ&eﬂ
r
Unit Owner [Printed Name(s}]

Unit{s) Owned

Signature(s) of Unit Owner{s}

Signoaturels) of Unit Owner{s)

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

tnit Qwner [Printed Name]f

tinit{s) Owned

8y

Its:
Signature and copocity of
authorized representative.

G50y carteruvant -
/Q:\GAM&ﬂj/ bt 23227

Address

N &

Date

7 2a 20, 3

Date

Address

Dote
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BALI.OT AND PROXY

1/We the undersigned owner{s) of one or mare Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. {"Association”), hereby

£} Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
[} Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

JND!MDUAL ACKNOWILEDGEMENT
— =

- X — _ 2
avinnsps 3 fueeesE Simcs _SCS KT Huwr £ fhassnoea
Unit Owaner [Printed Nome{s}] Address yA 223565

4 / ,Z o7t y7

vnit{s) Owned

}

2Aw0 c/ /‘ :‘:'““’”’ fO/ 1/ L5

Signature(s) of Unit. Qwner{s} Date
£, ;
é)/' AL f&/t//}
Slgnature(s) of Unit Owner{s) Date

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Unit Owner [Printed Name] Address
Unitfs) Owned

By:

its:

Signature and capacity of Dote

authorized representative.



Booxl (A} P2 30X

BALLOT AND PROXY

Irve the u_n;i'grsigneql -owner(s} of oneor more Lots in. Black Diamond:Subdivision; bemg part.of
the membership of Black Diamond:Property Owriers Association,. Inc; (“Association”}, hereby

td  Approve, Consemtto, and Ratify

{1 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamaond with regard i all Lots owned by me/us.
INDIVIDUAL ACKNQWEEDGEMENT.
Unit Owner {Printed Name{s)] Address (_-/7: E - 2 & '3 (’/; A Bobaes

43 '

unit{s) Owned

‘fﬁiyr‘{:twefs) of Unit Gwn/e-r(sj pate” '
Signature(s) of Unit Owner(s) Date 7 7
CORPORATE OR EN -ACI(NQWLEDG‘EMENT
Unit Owner [Printed Name] Address

Unit{s) Owned

By:

its:
Signoture and capacity of Date
autfiorized representative.
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BALLOT AND PROXY

/We the undersigned owner(s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, belng part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Assoclation, inc. {“Association”}, hereby

[ Approve, Consent o, and Ratifv
i] Reject

the propased Eighth Suppiemental Declaration of Reservations smd Covenants For Black
Diamend with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Patrick O'Sullivan 1161 Melvilie Ave., Fairfield, CT 06825
Unit Owner [Printed Name(s)] Address
lot #49

Unitfs) Owned

Patrick B. OSallivan ©/27/2013
Signature(s) of Unit Owner(s) Date
Signature(s) of Unit Owner{s) Dote

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Uni#t Owner [Printed Name} Address
Unit(s) Cwned

By:

ns:

Signature and copacity of Date

outhorized representative.



BEK1S1 PME3IDT

BALLOT AND PROXY

I/We the undersigned owner(s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Asscciation, Inc. (“Association”), hereby

2% Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
il Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Shawn Anne OC'Sullivan 14161 Melville Ave., Fairfield CT 06825
Unit Owner [Printed Name(s)] Address
#4S

Unitfs) Owned

5 7 : : .

S Anne O'S QOctober 1, 2013
Signature(s) of Unit Owner(s) Date

Signature(s) of Unit Owner{s} Date

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Unit Owner [Printed Narne] Address

Uniti{s} Owned

By:

Hs=:
Signature and capacity of Date
quthorized representotive.
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e BALLOY AND PROXY

YWe the undersigned owner{s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdlvision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, inc. (*Assoclation”}, hereby

N Approve, Consent to, antd Ratify
{12 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplewmentsl Declamation of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Dismond with regard to ail Lots owned by me/us.

INDNIDUIAL DGEMENT
Sugsanm Creasap + Jobvin Herrmenn 133 Oﬁ_kuuoc(l; ..

U OWeEI R iisaoryrmetsl) AW AN et ead KN #0725
Lot 5 ’

Unit{s) Owned

,)5&40-4-—’/{}{ &_&M?n./ Qe 22—} R
Signuture(s) of Unit Owner(s) Date
7}4’%4,{»#‘ 7 SR Z LT
gnnturefs} ' of Unit Swner(s) Dote
o EMENT
Unit Owner [Printed Narme] Address

Unit{s) Owned

By:

Its:
Signature and copacity of Date
authorized representative.




mEi19l ME30S

BALLOT AND PROXY

I'We the undersigned owner(s) of one or more Lots in Black Dlamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. (“Association”), hereby

I{X} Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
{3 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

JOSHUA & JENNIFER TRIBEAULT 101 WARWICK HILLS, WH.LIAMSBURG, VA 23188
Uni#t Owner {Printed Name(s)] Address
55

Unit{s) Owned

[! l% ;. 25 SEPTEMBER 2013

Slgnat;}i'(s) of Unit Owner(s) Date
Signoturef{s} of Unit Dwner{s} Date
CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Unit Owner [Printed Nome] Address

Unit{s) Owned

By

its:
Signature and capgcity of Date
authorized representative.




Russell Deane 1 IS } A3 10

From: Jen & Josh Thibeauit [i4.thibeault@gmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, October 01, 2013 8:42 PM

To: Russell Deane

Ce: Joshua W. MAJ RC(SW) 307th EN BN XO Thibeauit
Subject: Re: Another signature needed for Black Diamond vote
Russell,

Since Josh is in Afghanistan, it malkes it hard for both of us to sign the ballot. It can be done, but logistically
speaking, it's a bit harder. -

That said, if and email will suffice, I approve, consent to, and ratify the proposed Eighth Supplemental
Declaration of Reservations and Covenants for Black Diamond with regard to all lots owned by us (Joshua
Thibeault, my husband, and I}.

Thankst

Respectfuily,

Jepnifer Thibeault
Lot 55

On Oct 1, 2013, at 8:10 PM, Russell Deane wrote:

len/losh,

I'm sofry to bother you with more Black Diamend business. I've been reviewing the ballots that were submitted for the
vote on Sept 28. In order to count your vote {(and we need it to pass the actlon), signatures from ALL owners of the ol
are needed. If the records are correct, both of you are listed as an owner. If both of you are cwners, we need 1o have
both signatures. We need the approval of ALl owners tc ensure that the vote will stand a jegal challenge.

Whe have two options:
1) Preferred - Resubmit the ballot with signatures from all owners.

2} It looks like Josh signed the original ballot. Have Jen submnit 3n email to me that gives her approval of the issue. 1 can
combine your baHot with her email.

If the records are incorrect, please advise me. I've attached a pdf of the ballot in case you use option 1. Your prompt
attention is requested. P'm trying to certify the vote in accordance with state statute and need to resolve this issue.

Thanks for your help,
Russell Deane

<Ballot_Proxy.pdf>
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BALLOT AND PROXY

I/We the undersigned owner(s} of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivislon, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc, {“Association™), hereby

N Approve, Consent, to, and Ratify

Il Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to ail Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Toha ~ fMavey IPI072 Y232 Jrvin Semmons O
Unit Owner fPrinted hfame{s}] Address
LT ST DMA:I} [ e 7Sz227
Unitfs} Owned
4 S ‘5{/23 /e 2
Signoture{s), Date Z
D22 9)23 /)2
te

ngnatugy of Unit Owner(s) Da:

ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Unit Owner [Printed Name] Address

Unlt(s) Owned

By,

Its:
Signature and capacity of Date
authorized representative.
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BALILOT AND PROXY

I'We the undersigned owner(s) of one or more Lots in Black Diammond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. {“Association™), hereby

}( Approve, Consent to, and Ratify

i) Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covepants For Black

Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by mefus.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Tl oo T

Unit Owner {Prg‘_gted Ncm?e{s)]
Lonsnre & Ly
Lad G P

nitf{s}) Owned

R e . ZLZT

Signature(s) of Ur)fi/' Dwner{s)

Signature(s) of Unit Owner{s)

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Unit Owner [Printed Name]

Unit{s} Owned

By:

Its:
Signature and capacity of
outhorized representative.

G LT ReA TR Fof.

[_IZ//g‘ZZ )‘étﬁ-" Z-‘ﬁ .S“*‘ﬁ“—”’.ﬂd
Address

Lo
Date

S=p7" 70 20,3

Date

Address

Date
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BALLOT AND PROXY

Y'Wa the undérsigned owner{s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part.of
the membership of Black Dlamond Property Owners Assoclation, Inc. ["Association™), hereby

. Apprnm,l’:msentm, and Ratify
8 | Reject.

‘the pibposei:i Eighith Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenwuts For Blaclk
Diampond with regard 1o 2l Lots owned by mefus.
I,

’&Jé':}\ & f‘;‘f:af./t'n-;c %?’/L Q(L?/{%?A/&J’Mr"yf‘eﬂ/‘

Unit Owner [Printed Name(sl]

e G : St = ¢ haron, (LF 25055

Lnr(s) Dwped

g, f//;;;/h/?:

'.‘5}911 art\we(;) ofW&dyf

Foes o B

Date
CORFPO
unit Owner [Printed Mome] Address
Yrifds) Owned
By
s :
Signoture’and cepodcty of Pate

outhorized representative.
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BALLOT AND PROXY

I/We the undersigned owner(s) of one or more Lots In Black Diamond Subdtvision, belng part of
the membership of Black Diarmond Property Qwners Association, Inc. {“Association”), hereby

){" Approve, Consent 1o, and Ratify
[1 Reject

the proposed Eighth .Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants ¥For Black
Diamond with regard ta all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Unit Owner [Printed Name{s)] Address

Unit{s} Owned

Signature({s) of Unit Owner{s} Dote
Signature(s} of Unit Owner(s) Date
CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT S RPOLACLLAAE

COh STAL-STATES BT ’ )
HOMEEIIPRE AMOTE A EIITER PRISES M 7oAV HEAD ISLaD S¢ 29925

Unlt Owner {Printed Name] Address

==
Unit{s) Owned

”:1,/2-.9»’/:;; L3

Its: AUITIHER AT A erdT
Signature and capacity of Date
outhorized representative.

hS
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BALLOT AND PROXY

IYWe the undersigned owner(s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, inc. (“Association™), hereby

[ Approve, Consent to, and Ratify

{3 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black

Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

_S(‘g zi Q Szd.es

Unit Owner [Printed Name{s)}]

(22t GF)

Unit(s) Owned

Signature(s) of Unit ,Owner(s)

Signaturefs} of Unit Owner{s)

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKINOWLEDGEMENT

Unit Owner [Printed Namej

Unitfs) Owned

By:

s
Signature and capacity of
aquthorized representotive.

i o, y 6/ .
Address

> o5 /o3

Date

Date

Address

Date

&'1,
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BALLOT AND PROXY

I/We the undersigned owne{s) of ona or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Biack Dlamond Property Qwners Assocliation, inc. {“Association”), hereby

’[}{ Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
/

[} Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

B i onis Lo e T (262 Seiite bl Tou B
Unit Owner {Printed Name{s}] Address
| 707 Bz O
/ Czsg) U e et a, L
Unit(s} Owned ZZ Brol
Signoture{s} of Unit Owner{s) Date
Signature(s} of Unit Owner(s) Date

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWIEDGEMENT

Unit Owner {Printed Name] Address

Unitfs) Owned

By:

fts:
Signature ond copacity of Date
authorized representative.




'qnuwmbmmummackmamsummmpuna _
: anenmmﬁon Inc. {“Assoctation” }, hareby e
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BALLOT AND PROXY

IYWe the undersigned owner(s} of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being parst of
the membership of Biack Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. (“Association”), hereby

™~ Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
[1] Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL AC‘KNOW].EDG‘EMEF-’T

TR CLoe 3 ordgm,wgcf

Unit Owner [Printed Name{s)] Address ’?.. le\ é y;

G .oSidmey ’Ba’éfﬁ‘é@d
Unitfs} Owned LIG )‘ 0 ,ﬁ &

Jé’-mf\)w«, R’"EF# 7 "22-7a¢

Signature(s) of Unit Owner(s} Date

Slgnature(s) of Unit Owner{s) Date

Unit Owner [Printed Name] Address

Unitfs) Owned

By:

Its:
Signature and copacity of Date
cuthorized representative.

14014

09
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BALLOT AND PROXY

I/We the undersigned owner{s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membershjp of Black Diamond Property Owners Assoclation, inc. (“Assoclation”), hereby

Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
I3l Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamongd with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWILEDGEN,

ASschnidtsl . d Sprorna “AELT PP Aoons Cur , o sonzy, V05—
Unit Owner fPrinted Name{s)] Address - 2as d’ig
loT A2~

Unit(s) Owned

i ﬁr/«:\ 2/ 22/l 2

Signaturefs) of Unit Own Dea
Lo A 'D'\fx\/L, Q12X
Signature(s) of Unit Owner{s) b Date

CORPORATE DR ENTITY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Unit Owner {Printed Nome] Address
Unit(s} Owned

By

fts:

Signature and caopacity of Date

aguthorized representative.

!
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BALLOYT AND PROXY

I/We the undersigned owner{s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the mem\jmy_ Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. ("Association”), hereby

i Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
il Reject

the proposed Eighth Suppiemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

(‘hr:s""ﬁﬁfﬁzm&iéﬁf 5%70/%[)9/;, ol /‘QO[

Uni%:jﬁ;rt; I‘V;me(s)] Address ﬁ € d _7% / (\) (/ % &g 5(}3

Unit(s}) Cwned

Lfégﬁ—f’“ s Y R B

SJgncrture( Unit Owner(s} Date
=

/! 7o = CI\. o o S 3
Signature{s) of Unit Ownerf{s} Dote
CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Unit Owner [Printed Name] Address
Unit{s) Owned
By:
its:
Signoture ond capocity of Date

authorized representative.

o\
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BALLOT AND PROXY

I’'We the undersigned owner(s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. (*Association”), hereby

)q Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
I3 Reject

the proposed FEighth Supplemental Declamation of Reservations and Covenanis For Black
Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNO W, Ei

Unit Owner [Printed Name(s)] Address
Unit{s) Owned

Signature{s} of Unit Owner{s)} Date
Signature(s) of Unit Ownerys) Date

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNQWIEDGEMENT

@M%ﬂi—m CoeA  AVEERMANE RUES

&Ft WNﬂmej Address \ﬂ%lm (== \)?c' 28454
Y I e o
Unit(s) Ow Wﬁ‘CﬂaSE‘, iTs
i
. TRt FEPT 23, o=
Signoture ond capacity of Date v

authorized representotive.
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BALYLOT AND PROXY

IfWe the undersigned owner{s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. (“Association”}, hereby

Approve, Consent to, and Ratify

[1 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black

Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by mefus.
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWILEDGEMENT
WorettArt H. CENTRT
T L
Loy 7o

Unitfs} Owned

Signature{s) of {Jnit Owner(s) a

Signarure(s) of Lnit Ownerfsg

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWILEDGEMENT.

Unit Owner [Printed Name]j

Unit{s) Owned

By

fte-
Signature and capacity of
cuthorized representotive.

Gl Zfen
ADAress gag etz aioce £, L%

_Setey— 27, 2D

2O L

Date

ez /) 12

Date

Address

Date
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BALLOT AND PROXY

I/We the undersigned owner(s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, inc. (“Association”), hereby

1l— Approve, Consent to, and Ratify

f] Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to all I ots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Unit Owner fPrinted Name(s)] Address

e

Unitfs) Owned

9/:’13 /13

Date
B 9z ! I =
Signature(s) of Unit Owner{s) Date 4
CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWILEDGEMENT
Unit Owner [Printed Name] Address
Unit{s} Owned
By:
Its:
Signature and capacity of Date

authorized representotive.



W9l PMEE32L

BALLOT AND PROXY

UW¢e the undéersigned owner{s) of one or mare Lots i Black Diamond Subdivision, belng part of
the membership of Black Diam‘cg‘na Propefty Owners Association, the, {“Assotiation”), hereby

>( Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
£3 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by mcfus.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Hicraet T, Dissso 6315 Haviwaro Peive
UnitOwner [Printed Norme(s)] Address :rg s ’_w 205’17
ETH 3

Jor H 79

Linit(s) Owried

L - ' 1312

s;‘gnl’ticcg(s}ﬁ? Unit Owner{s). Date

Signature{s) ef Unit Owner{s) Dote
ORA ACKNG EDGEME,

Unit Owner [Printedd Name] Address

Unit{s} Owned

By:

Its:

Slgnature ond capecity of Date

authorized representative.



e
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- BALLOT AND PROXY

the membership of -Black Dlamond Propeﬂsy Owners Msoc!ation Inc. ('Assoctatlon"), hembv
s [/ Approva, Consent to, and Ratify
{1  Relect ' ' _ s

Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by- melus.
IVIDUAL A T

Fal . L 7Yy 'tj

Unit-Owner {Pnnmd Nam{s}}

S‘Ou- '

Faturels) of Unit Owner(s) Date 1 T
i -
Signature(s) of Unit-Gwner(s) Dote L
Unit Owner [Printed Name] Address ‘
Unitis} Owned
. By: =y .:
is: _ : L
Signoture ond capdcity of Date - 2N

cuthorized representotive.
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BALEOT AND PROXY

I/We the undersigned owner{s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Suhdivision, being part of
the mermbership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, inc. {“Association”}, hereby

93:_, Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
I3 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT {54 o m‘\—cﬁ; La_ﬂ\.ﬂ--
Liede~t30520h DUuO B e dbon, AFRISE ]
Unit Owner [Printed Name{s}} Address

“ts Bl &3, 84

Unitfs} Owned

/07/\2/4«/1 A{}ﬁ‘ *?{/&5‘/13

ﬁd’nature{:'} of Unit Owperfs) Dote
. UifD 9/25]i3
Signature(s) of Unit Owner{s) Dote [ L

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

-

Unit O»vner‘{Pn o Narnel] Address

Unit{s) Owned

By:

its:
Signgture and capacity of Date
authorized representotive.

45
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BALLOT ANZF PROXY

1M'We the undersigned owner{s)-of-one-or more

1 Apgrove, Consent to, and Ratify
[} Reject

the proposed Elghth Supplemental Diéclaration

Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by mefus.

Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being’part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Cwners Associatjon, Inc. ("Association™), hereby

of Reservations and Covenants For Black-

TINDIVIDUAL ] EME
Tvan —+ Mucra Cadioo
Unit Qwner [Printed Name{sj} -
o d +* ¥5

Unft{s} Owned

12425 S osay s ey

Address

Signature(s) of :.'{q.ft Owner(fs)

afee Sz
Dor=

=fO2300 g,

M B 2f2¢ frs -
Signature(s) of Unit Ownerfs) Date
Unit Owner {Printed Name] Address
Unit{s) Owned
By:
its:
Signature ond capacity af Date
authotized representothse,
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BALLOT AND PROXY

IY'We the undersigned owner(s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, inc. {“Association”}, hereby

W/ Approve, Consent to, and Ratify

[1 Reject

the proposed Eighth Suppiemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black

Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by mefus.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Unit Owner [Prin Name(s}] c?
Ls\ %9

Unit(s) Owned

JM BN D= —

Signature(s) of Unit Owner(s)

AT 7 /”7;%9_

Signature{s) of Unit Owner(s)

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Unit Owner [Printed Namej

Unit(s) Owned

By:

fis:
Signature and capacity of
authorized representotive.

2ico .ch-nfl?ree,\br,

Address CAo <= peclce A 233227

£7, /zz//s

Date

7 S 22/ =2
L —

Date

Address

Date
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BALLOT AND PROXY

LIY'We the undersigned owner{s}) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, inc. {“Association”), hereby

[v]/ Approve, Consent to, and Ratify

[? Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black’

Diamond with repard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Unit Owner [Printed Namefs)] ~

Lol Q@2

Unitfs) Owr;ed =

u!r (s) of Unit Owner{.
i 15 Sy

Signature{s} of Unit Owner(s)

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Unit Owner {Printed Nome]

Unit{s) Owned

By:

Its:
Signature and capgacity of
autharized representative.

5w vf Cavelove 2
Addmss/zocznﬂ/;e/ th Zewgorss

?/é.//20/3
/7 P

Date

CZ/J.!//??/S

Dote

Address

W

Dote
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BALLOT AND PROXY

I'We the undersigned ownmer{s) of one or more Lots in Black Diamond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Bfack Diamond Property Owrners Association, Inc. {“Association”}, hereby

N Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
[1 Reject

the proposed Eighth Supplamental Declaration of Reservations amd Covenants For Black

INDIVIDUAL ACKNO

) d Al L725 Y T
_ﬁ_q&iﬁ_c%%ﬁ%;é%/ 28 AU Tr ),

Unit Gwner {Prin Address (4‘2‘__&% /() 252/ 17,4

7

Unitfs}) Owsrred

,/Q%:/ kS A 2tfo0,

Signatu.r’e{s)v cyg Ubi;‘ Owner({s} Data
Weogarde 2 ADone P/ 27/20, 3
ﬂgﬂaturt{s}‘bf Unit Owmner(s} Dote !

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWIEDGEMENT

Unft Owner {Printed Name} Address

Unit{s} Owned

By:

fts:
Signature and copacity of Daote
authorized representotive,
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BALLOT AND PROXY

I/We the undersigned owner{s) of one or rmore Lots in Black Dia mond Subdivision, being part of
the membership of Black Diamond Property Owners Association, Inc. {"Association”™), héreby

M Approve, Consent to, and Ratify
[1 Reject

the propésed Eighth Supplementdl Declaration of Reservations and Covenants For Black
Diamond with reégard to all Lots dwned by me/fos.

INDJ AC WIEDGEMEN.

/‘;‘ 5#{,}“‘"’?‘_’ f'éygf(‘ﬂ;,'f

Unit Owner [Printed Name(s)] {5 i oddress P4 2D
L or—"* Z FeZes

Unit{s) Owned

Lo~ %% EL A A

Signaturefs} of Unit Owner(s) Dote
Chorlline AT St Koo oy FF, T
Signature(s} of Unit Qwner(s) Date

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWIEDGEMENT

Unit Owner {Printed Name] Address

Unit{s) Owned

By:

Its:
Signature and capocity of Date
authorized representotive.




BALLOT AND

91 mE332

PROXY

1/We the undersighed ewrier{s) of one or fhore Lots in Black Diamond Subﬂfviéioh, being part of

the membership of 8lack Diamond Property OWne:rAs;Associat‘icin‘, Inc. {*Association”y, hereby

: § Approve, Corisent to, and Ratify

(3 Rejact

the proposed Eighth Supplemental Declaration of Reservations and Covénants For Black

Diamond with regard to all Lots owned by me/us.

INDIVIDUAL A OWILE E

Seven Le Y, v 407

Unit Owner {Printed NameYs)]

& (23

Unjit{s} Owned

Signa 7;‘:—’.1% Unit Owner(s) : %
Vitas

Signature(s) of Uriit Owner(s) O

CORPORATE OR ENTITY ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

Unit Owner {Printed Nameée]

Unitfs} Owned

By: —

its:
Signatiure ond capacity of
authorized representative.

Y335 1[(9;-/{;:;! O
Address /\{-‘O' /C'é%:’ J__/_?'-&"‘-;} ¥; J—E“

?/ L:s;///j
9/o57/7.3

Address

Date

=iy

A
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EXHIBIT D
WRITTEN CONSENT AND RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORSH

BLACK DIAMOND PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC,

The undersigned, being all the Directors of Black Diamond Property Owners Association,
inc., acting pursuant to Va. Code, do, at a meeting duly called, noticed and held hereby consent,
in writing, to the adoption of the following resolutions:

WHEREAS, the Association’s board of directors is comprised entirely of persons elected
by the Owners;

WHEREAS, Developer proposed to deed its seven (7) remaining unsold Jots to
Association in exchange for Association to assume responsibility for completion of the Roads.

WHEREAS, Developer and certain Owners a

WHEREAS, a reasonable number of Owners present at the Special Meeting of the
Association held August 31, 2013, expressed an interest in the foregoing, subject to the final
terms and conditions of the transactions;

WHEREAS, the membership has voted for Association to accept conveyance of the
Unsold tots, Roads and Other Common Facilities, and Developer’s duty to complete the Roads;
and

RESOLVED, that the proposed Amendment prepared by Developer with participation of
certain Owners and legal counsel be circulated among the membership for their approval,
consent, ratification and execution {“Ratification);

RESOLVED, that the Association shaii hold one or rnore meetings to present and
complete the Amendment and accept signatures of Owners in favor of of against the
Amendment and that Association shall circulate baliots to all Owners not present at the
members meeting(s) to secure their written consent to, or rejection of, the Amendment; and

RESOLVED, that if the Amendment is approved by two-thirds {2/3) of the membership,
the board of directors appoints Russell Deane to acknowledge the amendment on behalf of
Association and also deliver the certification required by Code of Virginia 55-515.1{F);

RESOLVED, that if the Amendment is approved by the regquisite majority of Owners,
Association shalf accept conveyance of the Unsold Lots, Roads and Other Common Facilities, and
also Developer’s obligation to complete the Roads; and

end of this page

Page 1 of 2

©
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EXHIBIT D
WRITTEN CONSENT AND RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

BLACK DIAMOND PROPERTY OWNERS ASS0OCIATION, INC

RESOLVED, the board of directors and
all documents and to take, or cause to be tak
may be necessary or a
Amendment, deeds and

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the
ociation, nc.,

Property, O
7

LT ey
-

ppropriate to consuimmate the foregoing

Page 2 of 2

presldent are hereby directed to execute any and

en, any and all such actions, as in their Judgment,

and jimplement any

undersigned, being all the Directors of Black Biamond
have executed this Written Consent this S E N gay of

Russell Peane, President

D

Michael ). Dimmino, Vice President

Yl A5

Sam Easterling, Secretary surey

INSTRUMENT #130DU00627
RECORDED IN THE CLERK'S CFFICE OF

COUNTY OF CRAIG ON
NOVEMEER 7y 2043 AT (s 156

SHARON P GLIVER; CLERM
RECORDED BY¥: RHS

SH5 00
W\



005360

ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

PARCEL NUMBER
005360

Parent Parcel Number

Property Address
CADDIS LANE

Neighborhood

1092 BLACK DIAMOND SUBDIVISION

Property Class

BEISSER CHRISTOPHER M ET AL

OWNERSHIP

Tax ID 79A 1
73

BEISSER CHRISTOPHER M ET AL
3370 MCDANIEL ROAD

2 Single Family Res(1-19.99ac)

TAXING DISTRICT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction 001
Area 001
District 04

Site Description

Topography:
Rolling

Public Utilities:
Electric, Water

Street or Road:
Unpaved

Neighborhood:
Static

Zoning:
A-1 Agricultural Ltd

Legal Acres:
14.9200

APPR: KH 9/21/11
COM1: CADDIS LANE
COM3: ETAL: K M BEISSER

CADDIS LANE
Printed 9/15/2023

TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP

2

cardNo. 1 of 1

BEDFORD VA 24523 Date
JOHNS CK 04/16/2008 VA HUNTER LLC 6134500 Bk/Pg: 0168, 0747
14.92ACLOT 73
INST 080000365 08/09/2006 VA HUNTERLLC Bk/Pg: 0168, 0747
RESIDENTIAL
VALUATION RECORD
Assessment Year 01/01/2013 01/01/2013 01/01/2013 01/01/2018 01/01/2018 01/01/2018 01/01/2018
Reason for Change
Misc CofE Misc 2018 REVAL CofE Misc Misc
VALUATION L 132300 130000 128100 66800 65400 64900 64300
0 B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
T 132300 130000 128100 66800 65400 64900 64300
LAND DATA AND CALCULATIONS
Rating Measured Table Prod. Factor
Soil ID Acreage --0r--
--or-- --0r-- Depth Factor
Actual Effective Effective --or-- Base Adjusted Extended Influence
Land Type Frontage Frontage Depth Square Feet Rate Rate Value Factor Value
1 9 Homesite 1.0000 1.00 20000.00 20000.00 20000 2000¢
2 6 Woodland 13.9200 1.00 3000.00 3000.00 41800 4180C
3 91 Residential Excess Acreage 1.0000 1.00 2500.00 2500.00 2500 sV 250C
Supplemental Cards Supplemental Cards
MEASURED ACREAGE 15.9200 TRUE TAX VALUE 64300

LAND: RESID. ACREAGE/COMMON AREA

Supplemental Cards

TOTAL LAND VALUE

64300



005360 Property Class: 2

IMPROVEMENT DATA CADDIS LANE
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS Finished
Construction Base Area Floor Area Sq Ft Value
TOTAL BASE
Row Type Adjustment %
SUB-TOTAL

Interior Finish

Ext Lvg Units
Basement Finish
Fireplace(s)
Heating

Air Condition
Frame/Siding/Roof
Plumbing Fixt:

Other Features

SUB-TOTAL ONE UNIT
Exterior Features SUB-TOTAL 0 UNITS
Description Value Garages

Integral

Att Garage

Att Carports

Bsmt Garage

Ext Features

SUB-TOTAL
Quality Class/Grade

GRADE ADJUSTED VALUE

(LCM: Something goes here’

SPECIAL FEATURES SUMMARY OF IMPROVEMENTS
Stry Const Year  Eff Base Feat- Adj Sizeor Computed Phys Obsol Market %
Description Value | ID Use Hgt Type Grade Constr Year Cond Rate ures Rate Area Value Depr Depr Adj Comp Value
Data Collector/Date Appraiser/Date Neighborhood Supplemental Cards
TOTAL IMPROVEMENT VALUE 64300

JL 11/17/2016 JL 11/17/2016 Neigh 1092 AV




Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
SCHEDULE A

I
29

Name and Address of Title Insurance Company:
Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

Attn: Claims Department

P.O. Box 45023, Jacksonville, Florida 32232-5023

Policy No.: 8230646-222749519

Address Reference: Caddis Lane
New Castle, VA 24127

Date of Policy: January 12, 2021 at 02:58 PM Amount of Insurance: $70,000.00
Premium: $287.00

1. Name of Insured:
Charles Thomas Elliott and Karen Skeirik Elliott

2. The estate or interest in the Land that is insured by this policy is:
Fee Simple

3. Title is vested in:
Charles Thomas Elliott and Karen Skeirik Elliott

4. The Land referred to in this policy is described as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Dated: March 7, 2021

Countersigned: @'ﬂ”'—‘ (2 Sf/(ﬂ/%(_ Cumberland Title LLC

Cumberland Title LLC

This policy is invalid unless the policy jacket and Schedules A and B are attached.
275104 (6/06) ALTA Owner's Policy Schedule A-06

Copyright American Land TitleAssociation. Allrights reserved. The use of this Form s restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTAmembers in good standing as of thedateof  Turrican
use. All other uses are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. RisosiRtioN

(208835.PFD/208835/18)

Order: 398881915 Page 1 of 3 Requested By: VinayakaP, Printed: 10/3/2023 1:18 PM
Doc: XXXXXX:STRT 193828612



Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
nn

Policy No.: 8230646-222749519
SCHEDULEB
EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

This policy does notinsure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attoreys' fees, or expenses) which
arise by reason of the following:

1. This item left intentionally blank.
2. Those taxes which become due and payable subsequent to the date of the policy, which are not yet due and payable.
3. Terms, provisions, covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations, easements, liens for assessments, developer

rights, options, rights of first refusal and reservations and other matters, if any, and any amendments thereto, appearing
of record in Declaration dated September 26, 2006, recorded on September 27, 2006, in Deed Book 158, Page 68;
Amendments recorded in Deed Book 162, Page 276; Deed Book 162, Page 262; Deed Book 167, Page 730; Deed
Book 170, Page 193; Deed Book 170, Page 622; Deed Book 173, Page 3 and Deed Book 173, Page 564; in the related
bylaws; in any instrument creating the estate or interest insured by this policy; and in any other allied instrument referred
to in any of the instruments aforesaid, but omitting any covenants or restrictions, if any, based upon race, color, religion,
sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin, ancestry, or source of income,
as set forth in applicable state or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant or restriction is permitted by
applicable law.

4. Easement to Continental Telephone Company of record in Deed Book 73, Page 463, and Deed Book 57, at Page 141.

5. Plats of record in Deed Book 157, Page 204, Deed Book 158, Page 252 and 268, Deed Book 161, at Page 829, and
Deed Book 162, at Page 599, Including but not limited to utility easements and notes contained thereon.

6. Rioghts of others in and to the use of the streets, roads, common areas and easements within the subdivision.
7. Rights of others in and to the continued uninterrupted flow of branch(es), if any, located on the Land.
8. ltems shown on Boundary Plat of Tax Map 79-A-1-76 to be Acquired by Charles T. & Karen S. Elliott Potts Mountain

Magisterial District Craig County, Virginia, by Eric Genry, Land Surveyor, dated December 19, 2020, Project No.
2020-034.

This policy is invalid unless the policy jacket and Schedules A and B are attached.
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@ Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
nn

Palicy No.: 8230646-222749519
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT "A"

The following described property located in the Potts Magisterial District, County of Craig, Virginia, (the "Property"):

Lot # 76, containing 6.521 acres, as shown and designated on that certain plat of survey entitled "Boundary Plat of Tax Map
79-A-1-76 Currently Owned By William H. & Sara M. Genry To Be Acquired By Charles T. & Karen S. Elliott Potts Mountain
Magisterial District Craig County, Virginia", a copy of which is recorded in .

This policy is invalid unless the policy jacket and Schedules A and B are attached.

278104 (6/06) ALTA Owner’s Policy Exhibit "A"-06
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Order No.: 9044220
Agent's Reference Number: 208835

TITLE SEARCH REPORT
ISSUED BY
TitleWave Real Estate Solutions

THE ATTACHED TITLE SEARCH REPORT IS ISSUED FOR USE OF THE AGENT LISTED, HEREIN 'THE AGENT',
A POLICY ISSUING AGENT FOR THE FIDELITY GROUP OF TITLE INSURANCE COMPANIES, HEREIN 'THE
COMPANY', AND IS TO BE USED BY THE AGENT IN THE EXAMINATION AND DETERMINATION OF THE
INSURABILITY OF TITLE TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREIN IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE ISSUANCE
OF THE COMPANY'S COMMITMENTS, POLICIES AND ENDORSEMENTS.

The Agent who examines this Title Search Report must follow all underwriting guidelines set forth in the
underwriting manual and bulletins issued by the Company. The Agent is responsible for obtaining proper
"High-Liability" approval, when applicable, in accordance with their agency contract. The agent is
responsible for obtaining appropriate updates or continuations of this Title Search Report prior to the
issuance of any commitment or policy in accordance with prudent underwriting practices and the
Company's guidelines. The Agent is responsible for any errors, omissions, defect, liens, encumbrances or
adverse matters not shown by this Title Search Report but known to or discovered by the Agent prior to
the issuance of the Company's commitment, policy or endorsement.

The Title Search Report does not provide or offer any title insurance, liability coverage or errors and
omissions coverage. No assurance is given as to the insurability or status of title. The Title Search Report
does not insure or guarantee the validity or sufficiency of any documents attached, nor is it to be
considered a title insurance commitment and/or title insurance policy, an opinion of title, an ownership and
encumbrance report, a property information report, a guarantee of title or as any other form of guarantee
or warranty of title and should not be relied upon as such.

LIABILITY UNDER THE ATTACHED TITLE SEARCH REPORT IS LIMITED TO THE LIABILITY UNDER THE
COMPANY'S COMMITMENTS, POLICY OR POLICIES ISSUED PURSUANT TO THIS TITLE SEARCH REPORT.
IN THE EVENT THE ATTACHED TITLE SEARCH REPORT IS USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE ISSUANCE OF THE COMPANY'S COMMITMENTS, POLICIES OR ENDORSEMENTS,
THE TOTAL AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY, ITS EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND SUBCONTRACTORS
SHALL NOT EXCEED THE COMPANY'S TOTAL FEE FOR THIS REPORT.

Title Search Report Page 1 of 6
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Order No.: 9044220
Agent's Reference Number: 208835

Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
TITLE SEARCH REPORT

Agent:

Cumberland Title, LLC
520 West Main Street
Radford, VA 24141
Phone: 540-633-1590
Fax: 540-633-1591

1. PERIOD SEARCHED:

The period covered in the search ended: December 14, 2020 at 8:00 AM
2. Policy or Policies to be issued:

ALTA Loan Policy (6/17/2006)

Proposed Insured:
Amount of Insurance:

ALTA Owner's Policy (6/17/2006)
Proposed Insured: Charles Thomas Elliott Karen Skeirik Elliott
Amount of Insurance:

3. The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this report is:
Fee Simple
4, Last grantee of record for the period searched:

William H. Gentry and Sara M. Gentry

5. The land is described as follows:

See attached Exhibit "A"

For all questions regarding this Title Search Report
Please contact our
Virginia Search Assistance Team
vasearchhelp@fnf.com
[small logo]

Title Search Report Page 2 of 6
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Order No.: 9044220
Agent's Reference Number: 208835

TITLE SEARCH REPORT
REQUIREMENTS

1. This tax information is furnished for your information only. No liability of any nature whatsoever is
hereby assumed for errors as to these figures. The settlement agent/attorney must verify these
figures for the purposes of certifying title to the Company and preparing settlement pro rations.

Tax Assessment for 2020

BILL # N/A
MAP or PARCEL ID/GPIN # 79A-1-76
DESCRIPTION IN TAX RECORD: Lot 76, Johns CK, Containing 6.52 Acres

LAND ASSESSMENT: $51,200.00

IMPROVEMENTS ASSESSMENT: $9,100.00

TOTAL ASSESSMENT: $60,300.00

ANNUAL TAX: $355.78 ($177.89 per half)

TAX PAYMENT DUE DATE(S): June 5th and December 5th
TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID THROUGH: Both half of 2020

Property Address as shown in the tax records:
Caddis Lane, New Castle, VA 24127

2. The search did not disclose any open mortgages or deeds of trust of record, therefore the Company
reserves the right to require further evidence to confirm that the property is unencumbered, and
further reserves the right to make additional requirements or add additional items or exceptions upon
receipt of the requested evidence.

3. The Company requires receipt in writing of the name of anyone not referenced in this form who will
acquire an interest in the land or who will execute a deed of trust encumbering the land herein.
Additional requirements and/or exceptions may then be added.

4. Instrument(s) creating the estate or interest to be insured must be approved, executed and filed for
record.

A. Warranty Deed from William H Gentry Sarah C Gentry, vesting fee simple title in Charles Thomas
Elliott Karen Skeirik Elliott.

B. Deed of Trust from Charles Thomas Elliott Karen Skeirik Elliott, securing your loan.
5. Payment of full consideration to or for the account of the grantor(s) or mortgagor(s).
6. Payment of the premiums, fees and charges for the policy/policies.

7. Payment of all taxes, charges, and assessments, levied and assessed against the subject premises,
which are due and payable

8. Payment of all outstanding water, sewer and public utility charges to date of settlement.

9. The Company must be provided with an approved form of executed Owner's Affidavit and Agreement
relating to, among other items, mechanics' liens and parties in possession.

10. Certification from settlement agent that they have made independent verification through the PACER
system that the seller and/or borrowers are not in bankruptcy.

11. Settlement agent must ascertain identity of all parties executing instruments required for this
transaction in compliance with Virginia statutes (eg. Section 47.1-14).

Title Search Report Page 3 of 6
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Order No.: 9044220
Agent's Reference Number: 208835

TITLE SEARCH REPORT/ABSTRACT
REQUIREMENTS continued

12. Payment of all HOA/POA assessments, charges, and fees, which the subject property may be subject
to, plus any penalty and interest which may be due.

13. Receipt and review of all corporate/entity/trust documents for subject parties as may be required under
Virginia underwriting guidelines.

Notice: Please be aware that due to the conflict between federal and state laws concerning the cultivation,
distribution, manufacture or sale of marijuana, the Company is not able to close or insure any transaction
involving Land that is associated with these activities.

Title Search Report Page 4 of 6
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Order No.: 9044220
Agent's Reference Number: 208835

TITLE SEARCH REPORT
EXCEPTIONS

1. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any, created or first appearing in the
public records or attaching to the title subsequent to the date of this form.

2. Terms, provisions, covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations, easements, liens for assessments,
developer rights, options, rights of first refusal and reservations and other matters, if any, and any
amendments thereto, appearing of record in Declaration dated September 26, 2006, recorded on
September 27, 2006, in Deed Book 158, Page 68; Amendments recorded in Deed Book 162, Page 276;
Deed Book 162, Page 262; Deed Book 167, Page 730; Deed Book 170, Page 193; Deed Book 170,
Page 622; Deed Book 173, Page 3 and Deed Book 173, Page 564; in the related bylaws; in any
instrument creating the estate or interest insured by this policy; and in any other allied instrument
referred to in any of the instruments aforesaid, but omitting any covenants or restrictions, if any,
based upon race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status, disability,
handicap, national origin, ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in applicable state or federal laws,
except to the extent that said covenant or restriction is permitted by applicable law.

3. Easement to Continental Telephone Company of record in Deed Book 73, Page 463, and Deed Book 57,
at Page 141.

4. Plats of record in Deed Book 157, Page 204, Deed Book 158, Page 252 and 268, Deed Book 161, at
Page 829, and Deed Book 162, at Page 599, Including but not limited to utility easements and notes
contained thereon.

5. Rioghts of others in and to the use of the streets, roads, common areas and easements within the
subdivision.

6. Rights of others in and to the continued uninterrupted flow of branch(es), if any, located on the Land.

7. Plat of Subdivision recorded in Plat Book 157, Page 204.

Title Search Report Page 5 of 6
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Order No.: 9044220
Agent's Reference Number: 208835

TITLE SEARCH REPORT
EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The following described property located in the County of Craig, Virginia, (the "Property"):

Lot # 76, "Black Diamond", as is more fully shown upon a plat thereof prepared by Terradon Corporation,

dated July 10, 2006, and recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Craig County, Virginia in
Deed Book 157, at page 204, et seq. and Deed Book 158, Page 252, et seq., and page 268, et seq. and in
Deed Book 161, Page 829, et seq. and in Deed Book 162, Page 599, et seq.

It being the same property conveyed to William H. Gentry and Sara M. Gentry, as tenants by the entirety
with the right of survivorship as at common law by Deed from VA Hunter, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability
Company dated October 11, 2007 recorded October 18, 2007 in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of
Craig, Virginia, in Deed Book 165, Page 485.
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Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
SCHEDULE A

I
29

Name and Address of Title Insurance Company:
Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

Attn: Claims Department

P.O. Box 45023, Jacksonville, Florida 32232-5023

Policy No.: 8230646-222749519

Address Reference: Caddis Lane
New Castle, VA 24127

Date of Policy: January 12, 2021 at 02:58 PM Amount of Insurance: $70,000.00
Premium: $287.00

1. Name of Insured:
Charles Thomas Elliott and Karen Skeirik Elliott

2. The estate or interest in the Land that is insured by this policy is:
Fee Simple

3. Title is vested in:
Charles Thomas Elliott and Karen Skeirik Elliott

4. The Land referred to in this policy is described as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Dated: March 7, 2021

Countersigned: @'ﬂ”'—‘ (2 Sf/(ﬂ/%(_ Cumberland Title LLC

Cumberland Title LLC

This policy is invalid unless the policy jacket and Schedules A and B are attached.
275104 (6/06) ALTA Owner's Policy Schedule A-06
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Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
nn

Policy No.: 8230646-222749519
SCHEDULEB
EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

This policy does notinsure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attoreys' fees, or expenses) which
arise by reason of the following:

1. This item left intentionally blank.
2. Those taxes which become due and payable subsequent to the date of the policy, which are not yet due and payable.
3. Terms, provisions, covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations, easements, liens for assessments, developer

rights, options, rights of first refusal and reservations and other matters, if any, and any amendments thereto, appearing
of record in Declaration dated September 26, 2006, recorded on September 27, 2006, in Deed Book 158, Page 68;
Amendments recorded in Deed Book 162, Page 276; Deed Book 162, Page 262; Deed Book 167, Page 730; Deed
Book 170, Page 193; Deed Book 170, Page 622; Deed Book 173, Page 3 and Deed Book 173, Page 564; in the related
bylaws; in any instrument creating the estate or interest insured by this policy; and in any other allied instrument referred
to in any of the instruments aforesaid, but omitting any covenants or restrictions, if any, based upon race, color, religion,
sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin, ancestry, or source of income,
as set forth in applicable state or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant or restriction is permitted by
applicable law.

4. Easement to Continental Telephone Company of record in Deed Book 73, Page 463, and Deed Book 57, at Page 141.

5. Plats of record in Deed Book 157, Page 204, Deed Book 158, Page 252 and 268, Deed Book 161, at Page 829, and
Deed Book 162, at Page 599, Including but not limited to utility easements and notes contained thereon.

6. Rioghts of others in and to the use of the streets, roads, common areas and easements within the subdivision.
7. Rights of others in and to the continued uninterrupted flow of branch(es), if any, located on the Land.
8. ltems shown on Boundary Plat of Tax Map 79-A-1-76 to be Acquired by Charles T. & Karen S. Elliott Potts Mountain

Magisterial District Craig County, Virginia, by Eric Genry, Land Surveyor, dated December 19, 2020, Project No.
2020-034.

This policy is invalid unless the policy jacket and Schedules A and B are attached.
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@ Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
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Palicy No.: 8230646-222749519
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT "A"

The following described property located in the Potts Magisterial District, County of Craig, Virginia, (the "Property"):

Lot # 76, containing 6.521 acres, as shown and designated on that certain plat of survey entitled "Boundary Plat of Tax Map
79-A-1-76 Currently Owned By William H. & Sara M. Genry To Be Acquired By Charles T. & Karen S. Elliott Potts Mountain
Magisterial District Craig County, Virginia", a copy of which is recorded in .

This policy is invalid unless the policy jacket and Schedules A and B are attached.
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